
Video Cassette Recorder

OmnM_mSY_l Operating Instructions
PV-VS4821

ENERt<__'y_T:4R_: ,{;,_,,_de?_,':,e_to,,e_:,e,'gyeffic,:_,,_;v.

Pie856' read these ids_[!(:;t_ioss os.rehjHy before attempting to oonnect:,,
operate or adjust this product, Ptease save this mar_ual.

Spanish Qui_k Use Guide is included, (Guia para rapida ¢ons_lta en
espaSo_ esta incluida:} L.S®_O_7_:)_,



ImportantSafeguardsandPrecautions
FOR YOUR SAFETY, READ AND RETNN1
ALL SAFETY AND OPERATING I
INSTRUCTIONS. HEEO ALL WARNINGS /

It N THE MANUAL AND ON,THE UNIT /

I INSTALLATION _
1 POWER SOURCE CAUTION

Operate only from a power source indicated on
the unit or in this manual. If necessary, have
your Electric Utility Service Company or Video
Products Dealer verify the power source in your
home,

2 POLARIZED OR GROUNDING PLUG
AS a safety feature, this Video product comes
with either a polarized power cord plug (one
blade is wider than the other), or a three-wire
grounding type plug,

POLARfZED PLUG CAUTION:

This plug will only fit into an outlet one way. If
cannot fully inset; the plug, try reversing it. If it°u

Y

still will not fit, have an electrician install the
roper wall outlet. Do not defeat the safety feature
y tampering with the plug.

GROUNDING PLUG CAUTION:

This plug will only fit into a three-hole grounding
outleL If necessary, have an electrician install the
proper outlet. Do not defeat the safety feature by
tampering with the plug.
3 POWER CORD

Make sure power cords are routed so that they
are not likely to have anything rest on them, roll
over them, or be in the way of walking traffic,
II an extension cord is used, make sure it also
has either a polarized or grounded plug and that
the cords can be securely connected. Frayed
cords, damaged plugs, and damaged or cracked
wire insulation are hazardous and should be
replaced by a qualified service technician.
Overloaded outlets and extension cords are fire
hazards and should be avoided.

4 DO NOT BLOCKVENTILATION HOLES
Ventilation openings in the cabinet release heat
generated dudng operation, ff they are btocked,
heat build-up inside the unit can cause failures
that may result in a fire hazard or heat damage
to cassettes. For protection, follow these rules:
a, Never cover ventilation slots or the unit

while in use, or operate the unit when placed
on a bed, sofa, rug, or other soft surlace.

b. Avoid built-in installation, such as a book case
or rack, untess proper ventilation is provided.

5 AVOID EXTREMELY HOT LOCATIONS OR
SUDDENTEMPERATURE CHANGES
Do not place the unit over or near any kind of
heater or radiator, in direct sunlight, inside a
closed vehicle, etc,. Do not move the unit
suddenly between areas of extreme temperature
variation. If the unit is suddenly moved from a
coJd place to a warm place, moisture may
condense in the unit and on the tape.

6 TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY
• Do not place unsecured equipment on a

sloping sudace.
• Do not place this unit on any support

that is _ fin'n, teve], and adaquatety ,.,_....
str0ng. 1 tie unit could fall CaL_ng
sodous iniury to a chitd or adult _"IL.
and damage to the unit,

o An appliance and cad c_'nbinat_n
should be moved with care,
Quick slops, excessive force, and
uneven surfaces may cause the
appliance and cart combinatiOnto overturn.

• Carefully follow all operating instructions and
use the manufacturer's recommended
aocessodes when operating this unit or
connecting it to any other equipment.

2

'1 OU_OOR A,NTENNA INSTALLATION t
1 SAFE ANTENNA AND CABLE CONNECTION

It an outside antenna or cable system is connected to t_e
equipment be sure the antenna or cable system is grounded so as
to provk:le some protection against built up sta_ Charges
and voltage surges. Section -_
810 of the National Electrical ._jr_:.
Code, ANSL/NFPA 70 (in Canada, J _.A_
part Iot the Car_dian Electdca] _ J',_=J _, _
Code) provick_infom'_aben _ )_[:::_-'_-.1..
with respect to proper grounding L._ _"_.,zT_-*-_=_r"
of the mast and supporting _ i_1_:_,-._
structure, grounding of the teed-in wire _"_----=_--=-_,_'=,_=_.'_'-
to an antenna discharge unit,size of grounding cond_ors,
location of antenna discharge unit, con;.'_,ctionto grounding
electrodes and requirements for the grounding electrode.

2 KEEPANTENNACLF.AROFH_GHVOLTAGEPOWERLINESORC_RCUITS
An outside antenna system should be located well away from
power lines, electric light or power drouits and where itwig never
come {ritecontact with these power sources ifit should happen to
fail. When installingan outside antenna, extreme care should be
taken to avoid touching power lines,clrcu_s o_ other power
sources as this could be fatal. Because of the hazards invek_l,d,
antenna installationshould be left to a professional,

I USING THE VID,,E,O,,,UNIT I
If the unit has been in storage or moved to a new location,
refer first to the INSTALLATION section of these safeguards.
1 KEEP THIS VIDEO UNITAWAY FROM WATER OR

MOISTURE OF ANY KIND.
2 IF EQUIPMENT IS EXPOSED TO RAIN, MOISTURE, OR

STRONG IMPACT, unplug the unit and have it inspected by
a qualified service technician before use.

3 DURING AN ELECTRICAL STORM
During a lightning storm, whether indoors or outdoors, or
before tearing the unit unused for extended periods of time,
disconnect el/equipment from the power source as wsll as
the antenna and cable system.

4 WHENTHE UNITIS PLUGGEDIN
• Never expose the unit to rain or water. DO NOT OPERATE

if liquid has been spilled into the unit, Immediately unplug
the unit, and have it inspected by a service technician.
Fire and shock hazards can result from electrical shorts
caused by liquid contact inside,

• Never drop or push any object through openings in the unit.
Some internal parts carry hazardous voltages and contact
Can cause electdc shock or rite hazard,

• Avoid placing the unit directly above or below your TV set
as this may cause etectricat mlefference. Keep sll magnets
away from electronic equipment.

5 USING ACCESSORIES
Use onty accessories recommended by the manufacturer to
avoid risk of fire, shock, or other hazards.

6 CLEANING THE UN1T
Unplug the unit. Then. use a dean, dry, chemically untreated ck_th
to gent_!"emove dust or deb=is.DO NOT USE cleaning flui,ds,
aerosols, or forced air that o_uld over-spray, or seep into _ unit
and cause electrical shock. Any sut_tence such as wax, adhesive
tape, elc. may mar the cabir_ surface. Exposure to greasy, humid,
or d_/areas may adversely affect internal parts.

I s_-_wlce I
1 DO NOTSERVICETHIS PRODUCT YOURSELF

If, after carefully following the detailed operating
instructions, this Video product does not operate properly,
do net attempl to open or remove covers, or make any
adjustments not described in the manual. Unplug the unit
and contact a qualified service technician.

2 IF REPLACEMENTPARTS ARE REQUIRED
Make sure the service technician uses only parts specified by
the manufacturer, or those having the same safety
characteristics as the odginal partS. The use of unauthorized
substitutes may result in fire, electric shock, or other hazards.

3 HAVETH E SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERFORM ASAFETY CHECK
After any service or repairs to the unit, request the service
technician to conduct a thorough safety check as
described in the manufacture's service literature to ensure
that the video unit is in safe operating condition.



Safety Precautions/Mesures de securitd
WARNING: To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose

this equipment to rain or moisture.

CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of
plug to wide slot, fully insert.

Avertissement: Afin de prevenir tout risque d'incendie ou de
chocs dlectriques, ne pas exposer cet appareil
t_ la pluie ou & une humiditd excessive.

Attention: Pour eviter les chocs dlectriques, introduire la lame
la plus large de la fiche dans la borne
correspondante de la prise et pousser jusqu'au fond.

I

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT REMOVE COVER IOR BACK]

NO 'USER-SERVICEABI.'EPARTS INSIDE

REFER SERVIC=NGTO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNE

This symbol warns the user that uninsulated
voltage within the unit may have sufficient
magnLtude to cause electric shock. Therefore,
it is dangerous to make any kind of contact
with any inside part of this unit.

This symbol alerts the user that important
literature concerning the operation and
maintenance of this unit has been included.
Therefore, it should be read carefully in order
to avoid any problems.

Note to CABLE system installer:
This reminder is provided to call the CABLE system installer's attention to
Article 820-40 of the NEC in USA (and to the Canadian Electrical Code in
Canada) that provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular,
specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system
of the building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

FCC Warning: Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this
equipment would void the user's authority to operate.

3



Congratulations
on your purchase of one of the most
sophisticated and reliable products on the market
today. Used properly, it witl bring you years of
enjoyment. Please fill in the information below.
The serial number is on the tag located on the
back of your VCR.

° " " Z e- . ._*.,]

• Date of Purchase
• Dealer Purchased From
• Dealer Address
• Dealer Phone No.
• Model No. pVoV._,4821
• Serial No,

Break off the tab to
prevent recording.

Record Tab

[] Remote Control

LSSQ0299

_G®

[] Batteries 2 "AA"

[] RF Coaxial
Cable

VJAS0196

_' S-VHS
Connecting Cable

VJAS0200

To order accessories, call toll free
1-800-332-5368.

1) Open cover.

2) Insert

. batteries as

marked.

3) Close cover.

[] Battery replacement caution
• Do not mix otd and new batteries,
• Do not mix alkaline with manganese

batteries,

4

Screw driver

To record again

Only use tapes with the _ or _ mark
in this unit.

Tape Speed Type oi Video Casse_e
Settlng 'T60 T120 T160

SP 1 Hour 2 Hours 2 Hours
Slandard Play) 40 Minutes

LP 2 Hours 4 Hours
(Long Play)

SLP 3 Hours 6 Hours
(SuperLong Play)

5 Hours
20 Minutes

8 Hours

• LP recording is not possible
in S-VHS/S-VHS ET mode.



L__IIIBJL_ LWJII L_LWJIIll_ II1,_,-]

Important Safeguards and Precautions .................................. i... 2, 3
Accessories ....................................................................................... 4

Loading the Batteries ....................................................................... 4
Prevent Accidental Tape Erasure .................................................... 4
Record/Playback Time ..................................................................... 4
Location of Controls ..................................................................... 6, 7
Initial setup for DSS/.Cable Box Channel Control .................... 8, 9

Initial Setup for ANTJ Cable-VCR-TV Connection .... ............. 10, 11

Initial Setup for DSS/Cable Box-VCR-TV Connection ........ 12 ~ 15

Reset Language, Channels, Clock, VCR's Output Channel ....... 16, 17

Playback a Tape .............................................................................. 18

Record on a Tape ............................................................................ 19

Timer Recording ....................................................................... 20, 21

Timer Recording Using VCR Plus+ ®System ........................ 22 - 25

Multi-Brand Control Feature .................................................... 26, 27
Advanced Connections .................................................................. 28

MTS Broadcast/VHS Hi-Fi Stereo System ................................... 29

Tape Operation ( CO_E_..,U_,r_m_ MOVTE",Amr, U_E') ........ 30 ~ 35

Special VCR Features ............................................................. 36 - 41
Super (S) VHS System ................................................... 42, 43

Copying Your Tapes (Dubbing) ...................................................... 44

VCR & Cassette Information .................................................... 45, 46

On-Screen Displays (OSD) ...................................................... 47, 48

Before Requesting Service ............................................................ 49
Service Center List ......................................................................... 50

Limited Warranty ............................................................................. 51

Spanish (Espafiol) Quick Use Guide ..................................... 52 ~ 55
Index ................................................................................. Back Cover

5



EJECT LIGHT

POWER

VCR mode

TV mode

DSS/CABLE mode

VCR/TV

PLAY
SELECT UP

REWIND,SEARCH
SET

ACTION

NUMBER KEYS

COUNTER RESET

PAUSE/SLOW

COMMERCIAL ADVANCE
ZERO SEARCH

SAP/Hi-Fi J

VOLUME UP/DOWN F

Light Tower Universal Remote Control

Light button: When LIGHT is pressed, available buttons in the selected mode light up and the
selected mode button (TV, VCR or DSS/CABLE) flashes for 5 seconds. If no button
is pressed, light goes out in 5 seconds to conserve batteries. Also, by holding down
a button, you can confirm the selected mode (mode button witl flash) in the dark.

EJECT button: Press to eject tape from VCR. If EJECT is pressed during record,
VCR will not respond.

VCFI[rv Selector Cassette Compartment PLAY

\
S-VHS S-VHS ET

LED LED
Remote
Sensor

"

Audio Input
Con nector (IJR)

6

FAST

FORWARD/
SEARCH

REWIND/
SEARCH

RECORD
CHANNEL UP/DOWN STOP_JECT
TRACKING/V-LOCK

, _ I I



PowerIndicator
Lighls up when
power is on.

Clock/Status/Channel/Speed Display
Displays the current time. Briefly displays VCR
status when a function button is pressed. Briefly
displays the channel number, or "L1_ or "1_2"
when a channel or line input is serected. Briefly
displays the recording speed when SPEED is
pressed.

Timer Indicator
Lights up when the VCR is set for Timer
Recording, or when One Touch Recording
(OTR) is used. Flashes when Timer Recording
is set, but a tape has not been inserted into the
VCR and when a power interruption occurs
during Timer Programming.

T=!ili_- VCR Indicator

Lights up when the
VCR/rv selector is
set to VCR.

Hi-Fi Indicator
Lights up when Hi-Fi audio
is monitored in Playback
Mode.

AC Power Plug
Audio Input

Connector (L/R)

Video Input
Connector

S-Video Output
Connector

AUDIO I* A r_m *,_'r

I® _® ._

Video Output Audio Output
Connector Connector (L/R)

VHFiUHF Antenna
InputTerminal

VHF/UH tenna
OutputTerminal

S-Video Input
Connector

• While plugged into an AC outlet, the VCR consumes 3.7 W of electrical power in off
mode.

?



The setup on pages 10 through 15 is vital for proper VCR operation.
Please read the instructions carefully and in the order presented.

NOTE: These first two pages contain reference material needed for setup on pages 10 ~ 15.
Please look over the information before you begin selup procedure.

Setup Overview
You will be performing the following tasks:

• Setting the language you want on-screen displays to appear in (English, Spanish, French).
• Telling ihe VCR the kind of equipment you use to receive channels and how it is connected.
• Entering pertinent Cable Box orDSS Receiver information if used.
• Entering your local PBS (Public Broadcasting Station) channel so ihat the VCR can receive aulo

clock set data. (Not available in all areas.)
• Placing channels in memory and setting the clock.

Please Note Which.Connection Type You are Using.

Make sure all equipment is hooked up as described on pages 10 - 15.
The diagrams below illustrate some of the basic connection types.
Confirm which type you used for tater reference.

Connection Type A

(Go to "Initial Setup"on page t0.)

1 / Connection Type B

(Go to "Initial Setup" on page 12.)

]

<VCR -_TV connection> <Cable Box-_ VCR-_ TV connection>

ioAoD,o..v,oEo,, o,ill
/ U Lt._ I t
IOL O s.v,oEov.F,u,r I t
/ VIDEO IN OUT TO T",/ |

oo0 © '.'l.,ouT ;[
VCR

IN OUT

ORO
O L O AUDIO

00,,,_Eo

i ::Dv"E'u"'

TV

CABLE
BOX

i , 1 i --. -

r AUDIO S-VIDEO INEROM

O OUT ANT.
o

| VIDEO IN OUTTOTV I'.

 oo0 ©..'-I OUT J

VCR

IN OUT

O.O
0 LO 'up'°

• 0 O_DEO

i ::Dv"F'0"F

TV

<DSS Receiver-WCR-pTV connection>
6" '1

ONAIR or CA'IV ANT

D88 0 LO UD'O

i ..... AI_II; I VIDEO IN OUT=_TOI"VI I I/ _-" "" v

VCR IV

INITIAL SETUP IMPORTANT NOTES:

• For detailed DSS Receiver connection instruction, please see your DSS operating manual.
• A DSS Receiver must be turned off to view programs from the Cabte Box or anlenna.
• Also, the a DSS Receiver must be turned off for auto clock set.
• If your Cable Box is not remote controllable, it must be tuned to your PBS channel.
• If you use Audio/Video Jack connection between the VCR and Cable Box cr DSS Receiver, you

must also connect the RF coaxial cable in order to use auto clock set and channel auto set
features.

ii?



Cable B_ox/DSS Receiver Code Number List

If yourCable Boxor DSS Receiveris remotecontrollable,relerto this listduringsetupon page 13.

Cable Box
_r_[nd Code Number Brand Code Number

Archer .................................................. 44, 06, 01 RCA ........................................................... 17, 16, 08
Cableview ....................................... 29, 09, 0t, 63
Citizen .................................................. 44, 52, 30
Curtis ....................................... 08, 09, 25, 61, 53
Century .......................................... 44, 51, 75, 59
Cabletenna ..................................... 29, 09, 01, 63
CableCinema ................................. 29, 09, 01, 63
Diamond ......................................... 29, 09, 01,63

Eagle ................................. 62, 40, 22, 13, 58, 20
Eastern ...................................................... 28, 29
Explorer .................................... 08, 09, 25, 61,53
Gemini ........................................................ 30, 04
General Electric ......................................... 01,57
General Instruments .. 01, 84, 83, 34, 03, 02, 04,

55, 65, 66, 67, 68
Gerrard ........................................... 44, 51, 75, 59
GC Electronics .............................. 44, 42, 63, 29
Hamlin ............................................ 41, 14, 15, 28
Hitachi ............................................................... 31
Jerrold ........................ 0t, 84, 83, 34, 03, 02, 04,

5.5, 65, 66, 67, 68
' Jasco ......................................................... 30, 04

Maoorn ............................................................... 31

Magnavox .......................................................... 26
Matsushita ........................................... 17. 16, 08
Movietime ................................................... 32, 39
Maestro ...................................................... 74, 35
NEC ................................................ 40, tg, 38, 32
NSC ................................................ 40, 19, 38, 32
Novavision ............................... 08, 09, 25, 61, 53
Next Level ........... 01, 84, 83, 34, 03, 02, 04, 55,

65, 66, 67, 68
Oak ............................................................. 46, 11
Oak Sigma ................................................. 46, 11
Panasonic ............................................ 17, 16, 08

Philips ............................................ 23, 24, 20, 13
Pioneer ................................................. 06, 05, 12
Pulsar ......................................................... 04, 42
Quest ................................................... 06.05, 12

Radio Shack ................................... 44, 51, 75. 59

Realistic ............................................. 44, 51, 75, 59
Recoton ...... :....................................... 44, .51, 75, 59
Regal .................................................. 41, 14, 15, ;'8
Regency .......................................................... 28, 29
Rembrandt .......................................... 44, 42, 63. 29
Samsung ................................................... 42, 06, 32
Scientific Atlanta ......................... 08, 09, 25, 61, 53
Sheritech ............................................................... 27

Signal .................................................................... 26
SL Marx ..................................................... 42, 06, 32
Sprucer ._; ................................................. 17, 16, 08
Standard Components .................................... 32, 39
Stargate ................................... _...................... 04, 42
Sylvania .......................................................... 19, 18
Teknika ........................................................... 74, 35
Telecaption ............................................................ 77
Teleview ............................................. 40, 19, 38, 32
Texscan .......................................................... 19, 18
Tocom ........................................... 34, 33, 0t, 42, 66
Toshiba ................................................................. 36

Unika .................................................. 44, 42, 63, 2g
Universal ............................................ 52, 43, 44, 63
Viewstar ................................. 62, 40, 22, 13, 58, 20
Videoway ................................................... 07, 23, 50
Vidtek .................................................................... 64

Zenith ........................................................ 07, 23, 50

DSS (Digital Satellite System) Receiver
Toshiba .................................................................. gO

HitachLt Hughes ............................................... 91,99
Pdmestar ............................................................... 92
Drake ..................................................................... 93

Magnavox ........................................................ 94, 95
Uniden ............................................................. 94.95
Optimus ........................................................... g4, 95
Panasonic .............................................................. 96
ProScan ................................................................. 97

BOA ....................................................................... 97

SONY ............................................................ 98, 105

• Some brands list several codes, so you may need
to try different codes to attain proper results.
These codes are used Ior Cable Box or DSS Receiver
setup for Auto Clock and VCR Plus+ recording only.
For TVf Cable Box Multi-Brand _.ontrol operation,
please see page 26.

Posltionin _aYourCable Box orDSS Receiver

If your Cable Box or DSS Receiver is remote conlrollable,
place it on or near the VCR as shown in the example at
right, The VCR transmits an infrared signal from two
locations. Be sure not to cover the transmitter windows.

• Wall
CabJe BOxt
DSS _ta_..eiwr

9



For Connection Type A [VCR-TV].

(_Con nect the Cable from Antenna/Cable to the IN FROM ANT. terminal on VCR.

(_Con nect the OUT TO TV terminal on the rear of VCR to the ANT. INterminal on
your TV using the RF Cable (included accessory).

TV
VCR IN FROM ANT.

_IN from
ANTJCABLE

VHF/UHF

Press VCR button* on the remote for VCR mode.
Turn your TV on and set it to channel 3.

Press POWER to turn VCR on.

I SE'"CT_U_E ----] Press CH & for English.

I=RESS CH A : ENGLISH or
PRIMIR CH V : ESPANC)L

PP. vc_, : _,_^,s Press CH Y for Spanish.
or

It Toc,_G_ vc,, s ou_.rr LI Press VCR/TV for French.
JIGS, PRES_ ACTION KEY , II

to select language.

* When VCR is turned on for the first time, SELECT
LANGUAGE screen appears.

° If wrong language is set, or there is not Language
Display, do "Reset All VCR Memory Functions"
steps on page 11.

• If screen does not appear, check connection between
VCR and TV and, if TV is tuned to channel 3, try
switching it to channel 4.

• When you want Io change the output channel of VCR,
please refer to VCR's Output Channel on page 17,

r ARNING I
When using "Nut type" RF coaxial cables, tighten with
fingers only. Overtightening may damage terrninals.

]0

_T

POWER

VCR

VCR/TV

SELECT/
SET
& :PLAY
'IF :STOP
<1:REW
1_ :FF

-- ACTION

CH&fV



_Erlrlzn k
CABLE/DSS BOXI,'VCRt'TV
VCRI_Ci_I._ I DSS BOX PT'V

SEUEC't :A v SET : _"
EXIT :ACTION

Press &V (see right)
to select "VCR =,TV"
connection and
press I_ to set.

Press CH A,
to start Channel/
Clock Auto Set

operation.

-- Using AV,4 I_ keys--
You can operate the menu
screen using Remote buttons.
When menu screensare
displayed,the PLAY, STOP,
REWIND, and FF buttonson the
remote function as AY_I I_.

of-- -_...

& : PLAY/ '\ V: STOP

• For "CABLE/DSS BOX I_VCR I_TV" connection only.

• Turn on your Cable Box and set it to your Public Broadcasting
Station (PBS) channel in your time zone.

• If you use a DSS Receiver, it must be turned off.

_11 HI II

Settings are performed automatically.

Q Setup complete...

_--- /'A LOCK

5/13!2001SUN2:20PU
OST !ON

_,IE"F'rlNG : CH 10

AUTO CLOCK SET
C(3MPLE3E_'

Press CH &.
to exit.

_up KFY

It,[_-[=]i1'.'11|vLo].']ILVA[q=i[,]i,I _iT_ i [,]i_.'!

Use when moving VCR to new location,
or if a mistake was made in the Initial
Setup section.

• Make sure a tape is not inserted in
the VCR.

1 Turn VCR
Power on.

Press and hold both PLAY and
CHANNEL k on the VCR for
more than 5 seconds.

• The power shuts off.

3 oo "Initial Setup" on page lO.

_ Setup incomplete...

VR CLOCK

AUTO CLOCK SET IS
INCOI_PL!LII_

PLEASE SET CLOCK _Y
PRESSING ACTtON KEY

Press ACTION
to display Manual
Clock Set screen.

Press ,&V
to select the month
and
press I> to set.

• In the same manner, select and set
the date, year, time, and
DST (daylight saving time).

Press ACTION twice
to start CLOCK and
exit.

]1



For Connection Type B [DSS/Cable Box-VCR-TV].

(_ Connect the OUT Jack on your Cable Box to the IN FROM ANT. terminal
on the VCR with the RF Cable,

(_ Connect the OUT TO TV terminal on the rear of VCR to the ANT. IN terminal
on your TV using the RF Cable (included accessory).

TV VCR IN FROM ANT. Cable TV
Converter Box

VHF/UHF

IN from
ANT./CABLE

1

2
3

Press VCR button* on the remote for VCR mode.
Turn your "IV on and set it to channel 3.

Press POWER to turn VCR on.

I_ LANGLIAGI_ ll

A: ENGLISH II
'It: ESPAI;IOL II

IV : FRAN(_AIS 11

VCR' $ OUTPU'r II

ACT O_ K_'_. IJ

Press CH & for English.
or
Press CH V for Spanish.
or
Press VCR/TV for French,

to select language.

• When VCR is turned on for the first time, SELECT
LANGUAGE screen appears.

• If wrong language is set, or there Is not Language
Display, do "Reset All VCR Memory Functions"
steps on page 11.

• If screen does not appear, check connection between
VCR and TV and, if TV is tuned to channeP 3, try
switching it to channel 4.

When you want to change the output channel of VCR,
please refer to VCR's Output Channel on page 17,

m

_:_cLr

o _ o
(33 o o _--!

POWER

VCR

VCR/TV
SELECT/
SET
A :PLAY
Y :STOP
,4 :REW
I_ :FF

ACTION

CHkty

_" WARNING I

When using =Nut type" RF coaxial cables, tighten with I
fingers only. Overtightening may damage terminals. I

-,, , . ,
•JLZ.



__F_-_r_-__-_ F_ 1l_Ec--_,<_ /

(I e_,_r,o_ I/

Press &V (see right)
to select
'CABLE/DSS BOX I_ VCR I_
"l'V" connection and

press Ib to set.

• Confirm the output channel of your Cable
Box or DSS Receiver.

5
CABLEID-._ BOXI, VCRmTV

CAtJLE/'DSS BOX OUTPUT C_

SELECT :A v SET:_
EXIT :ACTION

Press AY
to select the same channel
as the Cable Box or DSS

Receiver output channel,
Press I_ to enter.

- Using &_'41_ keys-
You can operate the menu
screen using Remote buttons.
When menu screens are
displayed,the PLAY, STOP,
REWIND, and FF buttons on the
remote function as &V_I I_

_/ Y : STOP

,, I_: FF

6
REFERRING TC" MANUAL

SELECT :*, v SET :1_

._EXIT _/U3T I OH

Press ,I,V
to select Cable Box or DSS Receiver code.

(Refer to list, page 9.)

Press I_ to set.

• If Cable Box or DSS Receiver has no remote control, press Y to select

"NO REMOTE" and press I_ to set,
Then, go to step 5 "CHANNEUCLOCK AUTO SET" on page 11.

• This determines whether VCR will control Cable Box or DSS Receiver,

/_-c,_?c_ c/_-o_ F_-%_7-I_-_vArua_,E
II CHANNEL NUMBER ON

Press &_

to select any channel your Cable Box or
DSS Receiver receives.

Press I_ to set.

8 P_EASE I_JNE YOUR

GABLE,/D_,_ BOX TO
ANOTHEP AVAILABLE

_'_ANN_L

F.XIT ;_.¢'TI_N

Tune Cable Box or DSS Receiver channel.
Press I_ to continue.

__ "NOW TRANSMITTING" appears.

TRANSMITTING

Continued on next page...

13



9

10

_8 YOUR CABLF._SS BOX

_ECEIVlNG CH 01 ?

YES

.e.EL ECT : _, v SET:I=
EXIT : ACT I O_N

Press AV
to select "YES" or "NO."

Press I_ to set.

a

a

If "YES" (with Cable Box), go to step 10.

If "YES" (with DSS Receiver), go to step 5
"CHANNEL/CLOCK AUTO SET" on page 11,

If "NO," the screen in step 6 will appear.
Try entering a different code and/or
repositioning the equipment (see page 9.)

if still "NO," Cable Box or DSS Receiver is
not available.

Press ACTtON. Then, go to step 5
"CHANNEL/CLOCK AUTO SET" on page 11.

'_ CHANNEL ON _ I)O_

SELECT:& T SET;I=
EXIT :ACTIO_

Press &Y
to select channel on which

Cable Box receives your
local Public Broadcasting

Station(PBS).
Press I_ to set.

j_x.r

O t--"_ c)

c) o o o-I

POWER

VCR/TV

SELECT/
SET
A :PLAY
• :STOP

:REW
I_ :FF

-- ACTION

-- CH&

11 Press CH ,&
to start Clock Auto Set.

• "AUTO CLOCK SET PROCEEDING" appears.

12 _t_] Confirm that time is correct.
I

osT_-o,tt Press CH &
c.,o IJ toexit.

AUTO CLOCK SB"r I/

OOMPL_rEo I/



If displayed time is Incorrect...

If your area observes DST (daylight saving time), but the time is incorrect;
do "Time Zone Adjust" steps on page 17.

Or, if you use Cable Box and receive more than one PBS station,
try auto clock set again entering the one you have not tried yet.

(Go to "Clock" on page 16.)

If appears "AUTO CLOCK SET IS INCOMPLETE"
on-screen...

Auto clock set data is not available in your area.
Press ACTION to display Manual Clock Set screen,
and then go to step 6 (case 2) on page 11.

To setup VCR in case a Cable Box or DSS Receiver was
installed or replaced,

¢R_--LC_-7_ _ --_-

T ME STAMP :ON

REMOTE WARNING :ON
AUTO SHUT- OFF :ON

V,_IS _ • ;OFF

II IC,IOM._ILANGUE ; IENGLSSH

LIVER'S OUTP_C.H :3
SELECT : • 11' 4 I=-

h'TEH_A'.---_EE
UTO :SET
HANNEL CAPTION

A I A I P Y" I

SELECT :A v SET :1_:.

a Press ACTION to display MENU.

b Press '< I_ to select CHANNEL.

c Press J_V to select "CABLE/DSS BOX SET UP",

then press lb.

d Press &V to select "CABLE/DSS BOX I_ VCR I_

TV", then press I_ to set.

e Continue with steps 5 ~ 9 on pages 13, 14.

w

• Auto clock sel will be performed when VCR is turned off the first time each day.
Therefore, Cable Box must be left on.

15



1 :OFF II
TIME STAMP :ON II

i REMOTE WARN1NG :ON II
AUTOSHUT-_'F :ON II
S-VHS ET :OFF II
IDIOMA_I-ANGUE : ENGLISH II

IVCR'S OUTPUTCH :3 II
i SELeCt:. • ,, ,, II
LI:.XIT :ACTION II

Press ACTION"

to display MENU.

2 • Language
1) Press &V to select

language item.

pLAy :OFF

AMP :ON
WARNING :ON

IIs-v.s ET :OFF
ItvcR .....
II SELECT:Av SET:=-
II EXIT :ACTION

2) Press I1_repeatedly.

_-_-

I_SELLO DE TIEM_:_O '.ACT I
I_v,YiS_C_ONT..RE,.MOTO) :ACTI
t_,PAGADO AUTOMATIC0 :ACTJ

I;C-._U_ALDe s_u.loA:3 j

For Spanish

_EPRISE LECTURE : NON _1J

HORODATEUR : OUI l J
MESS/_3E D' ERREUR :OUI/I
_OUPURE ALJTO : OUt/1

S]VHS_.ETH== -_ON ij
lea SORTIE : 3 I/

For French

JJREPEAT PLAY :OFF
Jl TIME STAMP ON

REMOTE WARNING :ONII
IIs-v.s _r :OFF

I II] I!]_ _q_ 19 [qlpl I I €llm-.l_l_llil,_l; I

II SELECT++& • SET'J="

EXIT :AC_.!QN

For English

3) Press ACTION to exit.

• Channels
1 ) Press ,_ I_ to select

CHANNEL.

2) Press AV to select
"ANTENNA," then
press I_ to set your
antenna system
('IV or CABLE).

lJ AUTO SET

it CHANNEL CAPTION,W AK
/ICABLFJDSS BOX SET UP

JIVCRmus.CHSETUP
lJSELECT:& V SE--r : I,,

3) Press _'I' to select
"AUTO SET." then
press b_.

(This screen appears oniy
when auto clock is set.)

4) Press CH _.
• After Channel Auto Set is

finished, Clock Auto Set
will be pedormed,

• Clock

1) Press ,_ _" to select
CLOCK.

AUTO CLOCK SET
MANUAL

I TIME ZONE ADJL_ST : 0

SELECT :,1, v _1

JFXlT : AC'T I_'_1

2) Press AV to select
MANUAL and press b'-.
(For Auto Clock Set,
select "AUTO CLOCK
SET," then press CH A)

A"AU_O CLOCK SET --]1
TIME ZONE ADJUST : 0

"_tSELECT:_ v SET:I_-

(=TIME ZONE ADJUST'
appears only when auto
clock is set.)

3) Press ,&V and <11_to
select and set the date,
time, and DST (Daylight
Saving Time).

4) Press ACTION twice to
t,s._Lth_0.__0._ and exit
this mode,

16



*Important: If a remote control button does not
work when pressed, pre,ss the VCR
button on the remote and Iry the
button again.

4

• VCR's Output _ " mChannel
1) Press &V to select CD Q3

VCR'S OUTPUT CH. GD OD _'

II

IIn_M_OT_EWARNING :ON t
IIAUTOSHUT-OF_ON If
IIS-VHS ET :OFF t
II IOIOMAiLANG, UE : ENGUSH i

II SELECT :a v SI=-'T:_ II
_tE×IT :ACTIg_I .,J

2) Press I_

vc._ cL-'£'_--_--d'_

• "13meZone Adjust
(Only when Auto Clock is set.)
1) Press 4 I_ to select

CLOCK.

[A UT(_TC_:_ SET '_1

AL ' II
ZONE ADJUST ; 0 II

II
:, v ,, • II
_AL-3" I ON , li

2) Press a.T to select
TIME ZONE ADJUST [._ [o]="h'31111_

AUTO CLOCK SET II
MANUAL ,. I{

II

SEL_Cl : A 11' SET: .q * II "

EXIT : ACTION _1
and press <1 or i_ to
subtract or add hour(s)
as necessary.

3) Press ACTION.

4) Press POWER oliand
wait a maximum
10 minutes until
AUTO CLOCK SET is
performed by Ihe VCR.

• TIME ZONE ADJUST
returns to "0"
if clock is set manually.

tF YOU PRESS ACTION

KEY, VCR'S OUTPUTCN
SWITCHES TO CH 4,

3) Press ACTION,

vc_ _ CLO---£_C-_

PLEASE TUNE YOUR I"V TO
CH 4.

After 3 seconds

II I
IIREMOTEWAR.n_ :ON II
IIAUtOSHUT-OFF :Ol_ It
II_-VHS ET :OFF II
II IIDIOM/k,!.ANO, UE : ENGLISH I_

f
[L[X±_N __J;

" TO Make Corrections,
repeat steps 1) - 3).

POWER
VCR

SELECT/
SET

:PLAY
V :STOP
<1 :REW
I_ ;FF

NUMBER
keys

ACTION

ADD/DLT

CH_I_

To add channel;

Select channel with number
keys and press ADDIDLT.

I CHANNEL 08 ADOED J

To delete channel:

Select channel with CH • / '_' or
number keys and press ADD/DLT.

l CHANNEL 08 DELETED ]

VCR auto adjusts clock for DST.
(Page 11.)

Spring (First Sunday In April)
DST:ON -> Sets clockahead one hour

Autumn (Last Sunday tn October)
DST:ON --> Turns clock back one
hour.

* If your area does not observe
Daylight Saving Time, select
DST:OFF.

* Keep these time changes in mind
when programming the VCR for
timer recordings.

17



i

IBLR_
w

Remove loose or
peeling labels from tapes
to prevent tape jam.

EJECT

REW

PAUSE/__
SLOW

(ED QD QD

\

PLAY

FF

STOP

[_Ready Check List

[] All connections are made (pg. 10, 12, 28).
[] TV and VCR are plugged in.
[] TV is on and tuned to CH3, 4, or VIDEO.
[] Remote is in VCR mode. (Press VCR.)

Insert a tape.• VCR power comes on.
"VCR" lights up on Multi Function Display.

Press PLAY*to play a tape.

• If tapehas no re,c.tab (log.4), autoplaybegins.

{ Special Features During Play [

• Forward/Reverse scene search
--> Press FF or REW.

--> Press again or PLAY to release.

• Still (Freeze) picture
--> Press PAUSE/SLOW.
--> Press PLAY to release.

• Frame by Frame picture
--> Press PAUSE/SLOW in Still mode.
--> Press PLAY to release.

• Slow Motion picture
--> Hold down PAUSE/SLOW in Still mode.
--> Press PLAY to release.

f

Playback using VCR controls

1 Insert a tape.

I 2 Press PLAY.

Multi Function Display [
I

l_ Press STOPtEJECT to stop and/or
eject tape.

• These features wed< best in SP or SLP mode.

• The sound will be muted.

• To reduce picture noise,
see "Manual Tracking Control" on page 46.

• After the VCR is in Still or Slow mode
for 3 minutes, it will switch to Stop mode
automatically to protect the tape and the video
head.

Press STOPto stop a tape,

Rapid Rewind/FF

• Press REW or FF in Stop mode

to rewind/fast forward a tape.
• Rewind tapes in approximately one minute

when using a T-120 tape.

• Press EJECT on the remote,

or STOP/EJECT on VCR to eject a tape.



G Q._>

keys "-_-_GD GD GD

PAUSE/III
SLOW _ o

REC

[_PReady Check List

[] All connections are made (pg. 10, 12, 28).
[] TV and VCR are plugged in.
[] TV is on and tuned to CH3, 4, or VIDEO.
[] Remote is in VCR mode. (Press VCR)

1
-- STOP

2
-- SPEED

-CH&/T 3

f

Record using VCR controls

2 Select 1 Insert 4 Press REC
Channel. a tape. to start

Recording.

I f---

VCR/-I-V 5 Press STOP/Tv I 5
Multi Function EJECT to stop.
Display

This video recorder, equipped with the
HQ (High Quality) System, is
compatible with existing VHS
equipment. Only use those tapes wiih
the _ or _ mark. It is
recommended that only tapes tested
and inspected for use in 2, 4, 6, and 8
hour VCR machines be used. This
video recorder is equipped with
recording functions for both
conventional I_ and _ systems
to enable users to select either mode.
An _ cassette recorded in the

mode cannot be played back
witli conventional _ VCRs.

4

Insert a tape with a record tab (pg. 4),

• VCR power comes on.
"VCR" lights up on Multi Function Display,

Press CH &V, or number keys
to select the channel.

• For "LINE" input, see pg. 44.
• For channeJs over 100, press 1OO key _hen
• press the remaining 2 digits.

Press SPEED

to select the record speed (pg. 4).

SP = Standard Play LP = Long Play
SLP = Super Long Play

• LP recording is not possible in S-VHS/S-VHS ET
mode•

• Speed appears on-screen and
on Multi Function Display.

Press REC

to start recording.
• To editoutunwanted scenes,press PAUSE/SLOW

to pause,and againto resumerecording.
• Youcannotviewanotherchannelduringrecording.

Press STOPto stop recording.

• One Touch Recording (recording in progress),

• VCR shuts off after the preset record length.
--> each press el REC adds 30 rain. to

the record length up to 4 hours.

• Record one station, watch another,
--> press VCRFr'v ("VCR" goes out on

Multi Function Display),
--> select channels at TV (recording continues).

• Select channels at VCR',

--> press VCR/T4V ("VCR" lights up on Multi

Function Display),
--> select channels at VCR.

• Watching one channel an(] recording another
Is NOT possible when using a Cable Box or a
Satellite Receiver.

• After5 rnin,in Pause mode.VCR stopsto protecttape and
videohead.

19



P

CE) <3D(_)

POWER

SELECT/
SET

,*:PLAY
_':STOP
<:REW
I_ :FF

PROG/
VCR+

[_ll_Ready Check List

[] Air connectionsare made {pp. 10, 12, 28).
I-1 TVandVCRpluggedinandtumedon.
[] VCR/TV selector set to "VCR,"
[] Clock sel correclly.
[] Tape has rec. tab (pp. 4).
[] Remote is in VCR mode, (Press VCR)

Press PROG/VCR+ button*
to display PROGRAM,

fr_,_ w_ _n3 Press Y
!_3SAT--: .... :-" -'tl to display Program

"roE,A* [I screen.

CAT_GOR Y : NJA SLP

_ELECT : • • < =-

3

.....,2--h
Today -- 13 SELEC'ra'lVSelectionOrder DAILY

LWEEKLY WEEKLY WEEKLYJ
(SAT) ...... {MON) m (SUN}

**Category Items
N/A (not applicable),
SPORTS, MOVIE,
COMEDY, MUSIC, DRAMA

1) To set record DATE,
press & T to select:
t ~ 31= one lime, or
DAILY= MON ~ FRI, or
WEEKLY-= same time
each week and
press I_ to set.
• See selection order

below left.

2) To set remaining items,
press & _' to select and
press I_
to set START/STOP times,
CH (channel) or
LiNE input (pp..44),
Category** and
tape speed (SP, LP, SLP).

Press PROG/VCR+button
to end the program.

20

If you are using a Cable Box, VCR
Timer Programming the Cable
Box power must be left on.

If a power Interruption occurs
while programming the timer, the
timer program(s) may be canceled.
tf "TIMER PROGRAMS WERE LOST
DUE TO POWER INTERRUPTION"
appears on-screen, please reenter
the timer programs,

___ To Enter More Programs,

'PDT *.T TP . press &V to select and
press I_ to set an unused

e,_:_ :,ool_r "_1program number and
_:_,r i_ _r, jj repeat step 3.

Or •

Press PROGNCR+ button
to exit.

Press POWER offto set the timer.

('q'IMER" lights up on Multi Function Display.)

i ;,r_._1_-1 ml_a ,l_P.] II_m:i.lm_1|1 :/if__.'_a@4!,1re<a,1.1=:,iP.RI= (.]l_{*llll_{lll i i1//.1 ;_lIl_'4._.1 |P,_.11R_(_'_] i.



Review, Replace or Clear Program Contents:

(Recording is not in progress)

1 7 9:0OA12:00_ 08 SP_/
2 8 10:00P12:00P C_ SPI|

1310 8:00P 9:00 _ 10SPItI SLI 9;0OPI(L_OP L1 IJ_vlt

/ H
SELECT:A v `< I, )_

EXIT _PRO_ J_

1) Press
PROGNCR+ button.

2) Press 4 I_
to select LIST.

- To cancel aTimer Recording
inprogress...

Press POWER and then press
,STOP within 10 seconds to

cancel the Timer Recording,
(The TIMER indicator goes out
from Multi Function Display.)

vcRt_. PRr-PR_r_l

|CANCEL :ADD/OLT lJ

/SIELEC:r :_. v SET:b LI
IJ Ex'r :PROG FJ

Press AV
to select number.

To Replace program...

: PROG

1) Press I_
to display.

2) Repeat Step 3
(pg.20) to set
new program.

or

To Clear program...

LP_OT_ _ I_LTsYql

2 8 _0;OOP12:0OP 02 SPd
3 10 8:OOP 9:00P 10 SI_/

4 SU 9:OOP10:00P LI L.._/

I/ CANCIFL ;ADD/DLT V;ih

=

Press ADD/DLT.

Press PROG/VCR+ button
to end the program.

• If there are set programs, press
POWER off to set timer,

(£) _ G:)

G:) G:) QD

.=yxt

o c::3 o

/
SELECT/
SET
A :PLAY
Y :STOP
4 :REW
I_ :FF

PROG/
VCR+

ADD/DLT

Important notes when using a DSS Receiver--
• When recordingprograms via a DSS Receiver,Ihe DSS

Receivermust be lefton.
• When recording programs via an anlenna or cable, the DSS

Receivermust be turned off.

21



Auto VCR Plus+ System Channel Setup (Part 1)

In order for VCR to read PlusCode numbers, some setup is required. Guide channel numbers
are assigned to each local broadcast and cable station.
Because this number sometimes differs from the channel your TV receives the station on, it is
necessary to program the VCR with local channel information.
To receive VCR Plus+ channels automatically, perform the steps below.
Or, see "Manual VCR Plus+ System Channel Setup" section on page 24.

rlw¢_-___c_K1 ._-_.l
REPEAT PLA
TI_E STAMP :ON

REMOTE WARNING _DN
AUTO SHUT- OF'€ :ON

I!__ IS-VH:_ET :OFF

IDIOM,_GU E 1_NGU_H
VCR' S _ Q_ :3
SELECT :A • 4 t.

Press ACTION*
to display MENU.

r_A_r_-_ _iE_l•/_%_ - _'_ //
WEAK _IGNAL DISPLAY :Of
CABL_,_ BOX .SET UP

Press _ I_
to select CHANNEL.

I_l-_-_c_ _LOCK I-CH,'_NEL"II
Ir_mN_x_-cAe[_ /I

CI_I,_HEL
W_AK SIGNAL OISPLAY :OF

LE'_D_S BOX SeLl UP

Press AV
to select
VCR Plus+ CH SET UP and

press b, to display,

IIi_lcJ, I_ clc_,K

MANUAL

SELECT:A X_ -- s_r_
T___-'T.J_ __

Press AV
to select AUTO SET and

press I_ to set.

Press &_' <1I_

to enter Zip Code and
enter each number.

Press i_ or ACTION to set.

I_LEA_>E SELECT H_' OFTEN
_'O UPDATE]

EVERY NIGHT

EV_HY MONDAY NIGHT

Press &v
to select When to
Update and
press I> to set.

I'r_crc__ _
PLEASE LEAVE '#GH OFF

VCR Plus+ System is ...
a feature that allows you to set most
items of a timer recording by simply
entering a special code number
(PlusCede programming number)
found in TV GUIDE and selected
newspaper TV listings.

Important Note

• "Initial Setup" on pages 8 ~ 15 must be
completed before "Auto VCR Plus+
System Channel Setup" can be done.
If any part of setup Is incomplete,
a wamtng screen appears.

• Make sure to leave
VCR off (overnight).
It controllable, leave your
Cable Box on.

22

SELECT/
SET

:PLAY
:STOP

4 :REW
I> :FF

ACTION

• Make each entry within 5 minutes,
or VCR will leave this mode.

Press ACTION to end. • Once local channels have been
programmed, they will stay in memory,
even in the case of a power lailure.

• it the start time for a timer recording
comes up during Auto VCR Plus+
System Channel Setup, the timer
recording wilt have priority.



Auto VCR Plus+ System Channel Setup (Part 2)

Before you perform the following steps,
you should have:
• completed "Auto VCR Plus+ System

Channel Setup (Part 1)" on page 22.
• left VCR off overnight, and turned it back

on after 9:00 AM the next day.

If channel updating
wa._.SUCcessful.,,

Press ACTION
to exit this mode.

It VCR €ould not distinguish
channel map,,,

SELECT

VCR Ply+ CI"IANI_EL

EX3"_ ACT ION

Press ACTION

to dispiay SELECT
VCR Plus+ Channel

Continue with step 2.

Press &T ,< D,-
to select channel map for
your area and
press ADDIDLT to set.

f___ _ _PLE/_E LEAVE "K:R OFfIL 2
Press ACTION to end.

• Make sure to leave VCR off (overnight).
It controllable, leave your Cable Box on.

(D QE) QD
_T

(_ (3D (33D

o c::D c)

SELECT/
SET
A :PLAY
V :STOP
,4 :REW
I_ :FF

ACTION

ADD/DLT

To Changeor Update Auto VCR

Plus+System ChannelSetup
(E.g, you selected wrong channel
map or zip code,)

a Do =Auto VCR Plus+ System
Channel Setup (Pad 1)"
steps 1 ~ 4 on page 22,

Channel map will be updated (overnight).

if itwas successful, "VCR Plus+ CH SET
COMPLETED" appears on screen. And then,
press ACTION to exit.

Repeat these steps as necessary.

If Auto Setup fails, do "Manual VCR Plus+
System Channel Setup" on page 24.

Press &V to select UPDATE VCR Plus+
or SELECT VCR Plus+CH,
then pressl_.

ifyou selected UPDATE VCR Plus+ CH,
perform steps 5 - 7 in the "AutoVCR
Plus+ System Channel Setup (Part 1)"
sectiononpage 22.

Ilyou selected S ELECT VC RPlus+ CH.
perform steps 2 - 3 in the "Auto VCR
Plus+ System Channel Setup (Part 2)"
sectionon this page,

23



To comptete step 5 of setup, do
the following:

• Prepare a "rvfcable station line-up
and channels they are received on,
Also, the Guide channel numbers.
assigned to your stations (tound in
TV Guide and selected newspapers).

• Make a 3-column chart (see sample).

Left column
--> all stations you receive.

Middle column
--> each station's assiclned

Guide channel number Irom
TV Guide, etc.

Right column
--> channel number on which

your TV receives the station,

SAMPLE ONLY

Manual VCR Plus+ System Channel Setup
For [VCR-TV] or IVCR-Cable Box-'rv] connection only.

1 Press ACTION*

•,=E_T^_ :on to display/menu.REMOT_ WARNItNG :ON
AUTO SHUT- OFF :ON
£,-V'HS _ :OFF
IDIOMA:LANG UE : ENGU_H

VCR" S OUTPUT CH :3

I[Xm_P_qA_

VCR Plt_+ CH S_" UP

fLv_a.LcJ_:_dr¢_ cANTENNA : CABLE
AUTO SE _

SE]LFST :. _" _.ET ; I,

Press '4 I_
to select CHANNEL.

Press AV
to select VCR Plus+
CHANNEL SETUP, and
press I_ to set.

BroadcastorCab|e AssignedGulde Channel No, on I_
station name channel No, which my TV

'l'eceb_ the statlo_,

HBO 33 ----. - 15

Nickelodeon 38 04_'_2_0,.,. CBS 04

Press ,_V
to select MANUAL, and
press I_ to set.

(;LEAR : ADD,_DLT

•.T.ELECT : • • 8_T.

To enter VCR Plus+ channels,

press I_ to move cursor to right,
press AT to enter number,

press <1 to set, and

press _._ to scroll up/down.

• Repeat step 5 until list JS
complete,

24

To Make Corrections,
press ,A_ and b. to move to error, then ,_' to
change, or ADDIDLT to erase number.

Press ACTION twiceto end setup.

...t_
III/ II /



VCR P|us+ System Programming

[_Ready Check List

[] Clock is set.

[] VCR Plus+ Setup is complete (sea pages 22 - 24).

1 Press PROGNCR+ buttonto display PROGRAM.

_JCATIEC_)RY :e,uA SIP
SELEGT:_ T 4 P

I_ ___tENTERPLUSC_OIE NUMBER

US4N_i 0-9 I(_Y_,

Press <1b.
to select display
VCR Plus+ screen.

VCR_'--_-_----= b_-ENTER pLIJ_ _R

I
USINQ 0-9 KEYS

D,ACKSPACE : q

Press number keys
to enter PlusCode number
and
press PROGNCR+ button
to s_t.

To Make Corrections,
press 4 repeatedly
to delete number, then
repeat step 3,

• If the PlusCode numberentered begins with "0",
skip to step 5. Display in step 4 will not appear,

Press AT
to select ONCE,
DAILY (MON~FRI), or
WEEKLY record frequency
and press PROG/VCR+
button to set.

___TT1

l!i- iiiii ii!i !- 1!

Press ,&•
to select Category and
record speed.
Press I_ to set.

Press PROG/VCR+ button
to end program.

Press PROG/VCR÷ button
to exit.

, Press ADDIDLT
to delete the program.

Press POWER off to set the timer.('qIMER" lights up on Multi Function Display.)

POWER

SELECT/
SET
A :PLAY
• :STOP

:REW
I_ :FF

PRO(3/
VCR+

NUMBER
keys

ACTION

ADD/DLT

Do normal Timer Record if.,.

• PlusCode number is not listed for
program.

• the program (e.g. sports event)
may run over set stop time.

See page 21 to:

• cancel a timer recording in progress.

• review, replace, or clear program
contents.

Important for DSS/Cable Box Users

• When recording' via DSS, the receiver
must be left on. When recording
via cable or antenna, DSS Receiver
must be off.

• When recording via a Cable Box,
leave box on.

• Do not overlap program times.
• Make each entry within 1 minute or

the VCR will exit setup mode.
• Once VCR Plus+ channel setup is

done, channels stay in memory.
If a power interruption occurs,
VCR P(us+ channel setup may be lost.
Please do VCR Plus+ channel setup
again.

• Obtain unlisted PlusCode numbers
by calling 1 - 900 - 454 - 7587. Call
costs about $.95 per minute.

25



The Remote Control can be set to control some TV and
Cable box/DSS functions.

Find your "IV and Cable Box/DSS Receiver
Brand Code Number on following page.

2

§

[] Setup for I'V control,
-->hord down "rv button,
-->enter code with number keys.

[] Setup for Cable or DSS control,
-->hold down DSS/CABLE button,
-->enter code with number keys.

• If code numberis100 or greater,
-->press 100 key, then otherdigits.
E.g., press100 - 0 - 2 for 102.

Confirm code entry,
-->press POWER to turn selected unit on or off.
• See table below for controllablefunctionsin each mode.

.,,.._.L L

W

* Repeat setup after remote battery replacement.

,' Remote witl not control every TV, cable box, or
DSS made by the manufacturer listed. If you get
no response, your particular unit cannot be
controlled. There are NO additional codes for the
products listed. If your product is not listed,'then
the remote is not compatible with that product.

_ilY_lt_ [e]'¢tt117;11

After remote is set up, you can select VCR, TV, or
DSS/CABLE for the desired function.

Press VCR, or TV, or DSS/CABLE on the remole.
Table below shows available unit buttons for each mode.)

VCR TV CABLE/DSS

VCR All VOL UP/DOWN

TV

CABL_
DSS

VCR/TV, PLAY,
STOP, EJECT,
SAP/Hi-Fi,
DISPLAY, FF,
REW,
PAUSE/SLOW,
REC, SPEED,
CA/ZERO,
COUNTER RESET
TAPE POS1TtON

POWER, INPUT,
number keys,
ENTER,
CH UP/DOWN,
VOL UP/DOWN

VOL UP/DOWN POWER, ENTER,
number keys
(except t O0key),
CH UP/DOWN

• Not all functions listed may be controllable.

• In IV or DSS/CAIBLE mode, it may be necessary to press ENTER
after pressing number keys tor channel selection.

26



Archer .............................. 05+ 06, 01, 44, 63, 91,126

Cabletenna .................................. 01, 44, 63, 91, 126

Cableview ............... 63, 44, 42, 30, 52, 04, 124, 126

Century ........................................ 51, 44, 59, 75, 126

Citizen .................... 63, 44, 42, 30, 52, 04+ 124, 126

Curtis ............................................. 08, 09, 61, 53, 87

Diamond ....................................... 01, 44, 53, 91, 126
Drake ..................................................................... 67

Eagle ........................ 13, 22, 58, 62, 20, 40, 26, 107

Eastern .......................................................... 28, 130

GC {]rand ................ 63, 44, 42, 30, 52, 04, 124, 126

Gemini ........................................................... 04, 124

General Electdc ............................................... 57, 01

General instruments 01, 02, 03, 04, 34, 55, 83, t06,

65, 67, 68, 115, 117, 118+ 124, 91

Harnlin .......... 14, 15, 28, 41,102, 103, 104, 108, 130
Hitachi ................................................................... 31

Jasco ...................................................... :..... 04, 124

JerroLd ..................... 01, 02, 03, 04, 34, 55, 83, 106,

65, 67, 68, 115, 117, 118, 124, 91
Maoom ................................................................... 31

Magnavox ...................................................... 26, 112

Matsushita ......................................... 16, 17, 97, 109

Movietime ........................ 32, 39, 42, 44, 126, 38, 40

........................................................... 38, 40, 32

NOVAVlSION ................................. 08, 09, 61, 53, 87

NSC ........................................................... 38, 40, 32

Oak .......................................................... 46, 11,129

Oak Sigma ............................................... 46, 11,129

Panasonic .......................................... 16, 17, 97, 109

Philips ..................... 07, 13+ 20, 23, 24, 50, 128, 129

Pioneer ............................................................ 05, 06

Putsar ..................... 63, 44+ 42, 30, 52, 04, 124, 126

Quest .............................................................. 05, 06

RadioShack ................................ 51, 44, 59, 75, 126

RCA ................................................... 16, 17, 97+ 109

Realistic ....................................... 51, 44, 59, 75, 126

Recoton ....................................... 51, 44, 59, 75, 126

Regal ........... 14, 15, 28, 41,102, 103, 104, 10B, 130

Regency ........................................................ 28, 130
Rembrandt ....................... 01, 32, 39, 42, 44, 63, 126

Sa_ora .................................................................... 68

Samsung ....................................... 05+ 32, 40, 42, 06
Scientific Atlanta ........................... 08, 09, 61, 53, 87

Shedtech ............................................................... 27

Signal ............................................................ 26, 112
SL Marx .............. 32, 40, 42, 06, 43, 44, 52, 63, 126

Sprucer .............................................. 16, 17, 97, 109

StandardComponants ................. 32, 39, 42, 44+ 126

Stargate 32, 40, 63, 44, 42, 30, 52, 04, 06, 124, 126

Sylvania .......................................................... _...... 19
Teknika .................................................................. 74

Telecaption .................................................... 77, t27
Teleview ............................................... 32, 40, 42, 06

Texscan ........................................................... 18, 19

Tocom ...................................... 33, 34, 01, 42, 66, 91

Toshiba .................................................................. 36

Uniden Satelite ...................................................... 65

Unika ........................................... 01,44, 63, 91, 126

Universal ............................... 42, 43, 44, 52, 63, 126

Videoway ........................................... 07, 23, 50, 129
Vid Tech ......................................................... :...... 64

Vidtek .................................................................... 64

Viewstar .................... 13, 22, 58, 62, 20, 40, 26, 107

Zenith ................................................ 07, 23, 50, 129

I_,."$."]r--_] [oT'_F'JI+tl11'tl,"F'Ji_

To_iba ..................................................................

Hitachi/Hughes ..................................................... 93
Magnavox/Uniden I .............................................. 94
Magnavoxl Uniden 2 .............................................. 95

Panaeenic ............................................................. 96

aC_ ...................................................................... 97

Sony ............................................................. 98, 105

• Due to changes in infra-red commands used by manufacturers, some brands have several
codes, If your Unit does not respond to the first code, please try the next one.

• Some TV, Cable Box and DSS Receiver brands require you to turn on the power manually,

2?



Audio/Video Connection

If your TV has AUDIO IN and VIDEO IN terminals, you can connect the VCR to them to
receive higher quality picture and sound.

VCR
IN FROM ANT.

_VHF_HF

VIDEO IN

(_ onnect the VIDEO OUT terminal on the VCR to the VIDEO IN terminal ofyour TV.

®
®

Connect the "L" and "R" AUDIO OUT terminals on the VCR to the "L" and "R"
AUDIO IN terminals of your TV.

Set the VIDEO/TV selector of your TV (Monitor/Receiver) to "VIDEO."

• With a Cable Box (VCR -_ Cable Box)

,- ,,
I or i

_, CATVt _

iiii o_

I1++o,o,+,o,o I fiN-"O.O out ...... i./I o  IIcAB,EBOXI1ORO
IIOLO.+.OEOv.r,o.F _---, liOLO AuD=°
11 v_o_o IN OUT'rOTVII 1 IN OUT 1 tlO OVIDEOtlooO _ P.!
ll,.t 00+ "-" PI I - - I {L. _HF/UHF

•:". , , .,, VGF_J -

• Connect With Two Cable Boxes

CABLE BOX
VCR

• view any
(including

scrambled)
channel,

• use the VCR
Remote to

select channels

without using
Multi-brand

control feature.

• record and view
both scrambled

and unscrambled
channels if
additional

equipment is
added. This

connection

requires: two
converter boxes,
an NIB switch,

and a 2-way
splittar.

• record

scrambled
channels.

• view channel
other than the

one selected

for any type of
recording.

• do aTimar

recording of a
c_annel unless

you select it on
the cable box.

28



Connection
Make the Audio/Video Connection as shown
on the previous page.
• You can use a TV connected to Stereo amp and

speakers instead of a Stereo TV.

The tollowing are possible audio broadcast types and on-screen displays.

The signal being received is indicated with an "['[€" mark while the selected
audio mode is indicated with an arrow.

Todisplaythebroadcastsignalbeingreceived, f STOP _2:00_ _C
--> press DISPLAY. | o:no:oo

MTS Stereo and SAP broadcast I_I_STEREOI_o4 SP

Mufti-channel Television Sound Stereo (main /

language) and Secondary Audio Program (sub
/

language) broadcasts are being received
simultaneously. Select STEREO or SAP audio
mode.

MTS Stereo broadcast.

Multi-channel Television Sound Stereo

broadcast. Select STEREO audio mode.

o If stereo broadcast is weak and display
flickers, select MONO audio mode for
possibly better results.

SAP broadcast

Secondary Audio Program (sub
language) broadcast. Select SAP audio
mode for the sub language.

MONO broadcast

Normal monaural sound broadcast.

STOP 12:00AM ABC
0:O0:00

I_STEREO _ SP

SAP
MEN{)

STOP 12:O0AM ABC
O:O0:OO

STEREO SP

STOP 12:00A_ ABC

0:0O:OO
STEREO SP

SAP
MONO

", I

DISPLAY

SA P/
Hi-Fi

Equipped with _x"--rv Noise
Reduction Ior true MTS

reproduction, al_x'-TV Noise
Reduction is required for good
Stereo separation and audio
fidelity. ¢l_x ® is a registered
trademark, and is licensed by
_1_ Technology Licensing.

 Tz=caurte' 

Press SAP/Hi-Fito display audio mode.
(Displaydisappears after 5 seconds.)

2

° Arrow indicates
selection,

Press SAP/Hi-Fi
repeatedly to select
desired mode.

• Reler to "Receivable
Broadcast Types"
above.

Doa recording.See page 19.

Start playback.See page 18.

Press SAP/Hi-FIto display audio mode.
(Displaydisappearsafter 5 seconds.)

Press SAP/Hi-Fi repeatedly to
select desired mode.

HIFI L/R}q

H F_IL)

• Arrow indicates
selection.

° Select "HIFI (L/R)" or
"HIFI (L)" or
"HIFI (R)" to listen to
stereo recordings in
slereo sound.
Select "NORMAL"
for monaural sound.

• Only tapes recorded in Hi-Fi stereo will playback with true stereo sound. Standard stereo tapes will
playback in monaural sound.

• To listen to Hi-Fi stereo playback, the VCR AUDIO (L/R) jacks must be connected to a stereo IV or an
external stereo amp and speakers. (See top of this page.)

', If tracking is adjusted during playback, Hi-Fi audio may revert to normal audio.

• Hi-Fi and normal audio playback volume level may differ. 29



COhtMERC/AL=*,JI_IlfJI_iCf detectsand marksthe beginning and
end pointsol commercialsonyourtape forrecordingsover 15
minutes in length.Whena COhfhf_'/tC/.AL*,-_E" marked
tape is played back,the VCR automaticallyadvancesthroughthe
commercialsegmentsat high speed.You canalso set thisfeature
to Manual soas to have more controlover the advanceprocess.
The effectivenessof thissystemcan varydue to differencesinthe
way televisionstations broadcast.See page 32 for answersto the
most commonlyasked questionsabout thinfeature.

COMMERCIAL'_LI_lX#IMC_M ®Marking
When CfA RECORD: ON, VCR automatically rewinds the
tape after a recording has been made and marks the
beginning and end ol any detected commercial brocks.
After marking is done, the tape is returned to the end of the
recording. Commercials are not erased lrom the tape.

fF_c.qc_q _ c-_qlI( REPEA'r-P_,7--_" :O_--[(
TIME STAMP ;ON

II ALrro SHU_- OFF :ON II
S-VHS ET :OFFil'%,, OUB:E. u%II
VCR'S OUTPUTCH :3II;%T..... II

SET UP COMMERCIAL ADV.

_ISEkECT:& • 4 Iw-

Press ACTION*
to display MENU.

Press ,4 I_
to select C/A
and display SET UP
COMMERCIAL ADV.

Ready Check List

[] All connections are made.

[] One time Setup completed.

rl VCR is plugged in.
[] TV is turned on and set to CH3, 4

or Video on TV,

®
__ SELECT/

SET
• :PLAY
• :STOP
I_ :FF
•,11:REW

-- NUMBER
keys

_-- ACTION

3 ._J--_A_Fj_ Press AT
SET UP _MMERCIAL ADV. I}.... _r_,_........ , to select C/A RECORD
P-.JAPLAYBACK :AUTO and

SELECT'.& _r SET : 1,-

• When using the timer to record two
adjacent shows on the same
channel, better accuracy can be
obtained by programming each
shows separately.

• _THB VCR IS WAITII'_G TO

PV_AR_ COMMERCIALS _N THE
PROGRAM YOU RECORI_.B_

MA_KING
NOW _P_ESS 1
I-AT_R _PBESS 2
CANCEL :PR£SS ACTION

ON Timer, VCR Plus+ System, and One Touch recordings are marked automatically.

When STOP is pressed during normal recording,
Select one o! a) or b) or c).
a) Press 1 key to mark the recording n__q.%

"NOW MARKING COMMERCIALS" appears.
b) Press 2 key to mark the recording _ (after the power has been

turned off).
• If the tape is rewound and another recording started before the

power is turned off, commercials may not be marked correctly.
c) Press ACTION to cancel the marking of this recording.

OFF The VCR will not mark commercials.

When you are editing or dubbing a tape, or when you do not wish to use this leature, OFF
should be selected.

Press ACTIONto return to normal screen.

3O



CO/v_EROAL,,__£ ®Playback
When playing back a recording which has been
marked using the CO_RC_,,_Um_'A=_KI" feature,
you can either set VCR to automatically advance
through marked commercial blocks, or set it so that
commercials are only skipped on your command.

[F__,_-Lcs-7_cL_-c_Ii REPF.._T PLAY :OFF
II TIME S]AMP :ON

II_.MO_ WARNING:ON
II ,_ul"o SHLn'- OFF :ON
IIS °VHS ET :OFF
|1 IGIOMiVI..ANGUE : ENGLISH

VCR'S OUTPUTCH :3

SELECT :A v 41 I,_
/___:AGTION

Press ACTION

to display MENU.

A _"_ _ K
I CJA RECORD :ON II

I CJA PLAYBACK TAUTC, I

lj

Press < I_
to select C/A

and display SET UP
COMMERCIAL ADV,

3

AUTO

MANUAL

UP COMMERCIAL ADV.

S_.'T:P

Press AT
to select C/A
PLAYBACK
and

press I_ to set AUTO or
MANUAL.

VCR wilt automatically advance through
marked commercial blocks recorded on the

tape and then resume playback.

VCR will advance through commercials only
when CA/ZERO is pressed. Playback will
resume when the end mark of a commercial

block is found, or a new recording or blank
portion is detected, or after 8 minutes.

Press ACTIONto return to normal screen.

PLAY

m

.@®/e

@_ .@

d " _

SELECT/
SET
,& :PLAY
V :STOP
I_ :FF
<1:REW

__ NUMBER
keys

_-- ACTION

CA/ZERO

L"OhthIEk_IAL,,,q_'_Jl_!" and
_>_'E, -_OW_I_E ° are

registered trademarks of SRT, Inc.
A Jerry Iggulden invention licensed
in association with Arthur
D. Little Enterprises, Inc.

U.S.Pat. No. 5,333,091;
5,692,093; 5,696,866
other patents pending

• The selection mode in step 3 remains set unless there is a power outage in which case the
original factory setting will be restored.

* If playback is started in the middle of a commercial, only a single commercial is shown, or an
individual commercial is longer than 1 minute, the commercial may not be skipped.
Press FF to quickly advance through the commercial.

• Part of a recorded program may be skipped over if the program portion between commercials is
less than one minute or there are frequent dark and quiet scenes during the program. To view
the portion of tape being incorrectly skipped, press PLAY while the VCR is skipping, reverse the
tape to a point just prior to where the skipping began and press PLAY again. This time the group
will not be aulomatically skipped. Automatic skipping will be re-enabled when the end ol the

marked group is detected. 3]



The most commonly asked questions aboul _RCt_-,_IN_'_ • are answered below.

How fast does the VCR advance through
commercials?

Are commercials advanced through only
when 1 playback a recording?

Are commercials slill recorded on the

tape in case I choose to view them
sometime?

Does COMMERC/AL_,AIDVANCE° work in aJI

recording speeds?

Does the VCR advance through
commercials each time I playback tapes
which were recorded using

After marking commercials, does the
VCR stop at the end of the tape, or
rewind to the beginning?

b_ock in about 8 to 12 seconds if the tape speed is
SLP. In SP, it takes aboul 25 to 35 seconds.

Yes. The commercials are not marked until after Ihe

recording is linished.

Yes. By setting the C/A PLAYBACK to MANUAL (see
page 31), you can view or advance through
commercials as desired.

Yes. ¢OMhtERQ,4L-,_E ° works in SP, LP, and
SLP.

Yes. As long as C/A PLAYBACK is sel to AUTO (see

page 31), the VCR should advance through
commercials each time the tape is played back.

The tape stops at the end of the recording so that any

additional timer recordings can be performed.

Can I play my _iA!.,,AOi_INCE" Yes. CQ_,tMERCtAt"J_I_FDJJ_E ° marked recordings will
recordings in non- ptay in non_EkEW.,,_E ° VCRs, but

COt_MERCIAL_,_E" VCRs? commercials will not be advanced through.

Does the marking process interfere with No. If the interval between 2 or more timer programs is
not sufficient to mark the recording, marking will be

other programmed recordings? done after all recordings are complete and the power
goes off.

What happens if I cancel the marking in Marking will be resumed when the VCR's power is
progress so I can use the VCR? lurned off as long as the tape has not been ejected.

What if part of my program is advanced Please see the 3rd note on page 31.
through along with the commercials?

Additional Notes:

• Because of the various ways in which commercials are broadcast, the VCR may not be able to
recognize all commercials.

• If a timer recording is scheduled for the middle of Ihe'night, please be aware that the VCR will

make some noise as it rewinds and fast forwards the tape while marking commerciafs.

CCiM/_RQA/.,,AI_INCI_ ° arid MC:)V/E*,AI_Im_ICW" are registered trademarks of SRT, Inc.
A Jerry Iggulden invention licensed in association with Arthur D. Lillle Enterprises, Inc.

U.S.Pat. No. 5,333,09t;
5,692,093; 5,696,866
other patents pending

32



MOVIE "'ADVANCE ®
MOV/E"A_W_VCr helps you locate certain parts
of prerecorded movies (rented or purchased).
The feature works in two ways,
• You can go to the beginning of the movLe
• You can skip from one preview to the next.

l_ovt£,,,=u=nt_uvcr works only on ca.sseftes ,
recorded in SP speed with the record tan removeo

Insert a cassette
with out record tab.

f SEARCH --

I__ _OV,E
I1 ENTER INDEX NUMBER :t

ILUSING 1-9K_¥S
II FORWARD SEARCH :FF
II REVERSE SEARCH :REW

II NEXT :SEARCH M/A SKIP

_1EXiT :STQP

Press SEARCH/
M/A SKIP* to

display SEARCH.

• If you inserted a cassette with the record tab or
if you selected "INDEX SEARCH" go to page 34.

3 SEARCH
[_'y _ Mor-_d_-
l

GO TO PREVIEW

SEARCH START:FF
SELECT :A v

EXIT :SEARCH M/A SKtP

Press SEARCH/
M/A SKIP twice to
select MOVIE and

press ,&St to select
GO TO START
MOVIE or GO TO
PREVIEW.

Sele_:t I'GO TO START MOVIE," if you want to
advance directly to beginning of the movie.
--> continue with step 4
Select "GO TO PREVIEW," il you want to
view the first (next) preview.
--> go to '*To Search for Preview" at right.

4
SEARCHING FOR START
OF UC",nE

.CANCEL ;STOP

Press FF

to start searching.

• To cancel,
press STOP.

When the movie is found...

SEARCH

THE MOV*E IS READY

START : PLAY

CANCEl :STOP

Press PLAY

to start playback.

• To cancel, press
STOP.

Ready Check List

[] All connections are made.
[] One time Setup completed.

[] VCR is plugged in.
.I--1"IV is turned on and set to CH3, 4

or Video on TV.

m_

PLAY

SELECT/
SET
• :PLAY
V :STOP
b, :FF

STOP

SEARCH
M/A SKIP

To Search for Preview.
Youcanoverddethe operationof
A4(Z_,,qE_-/l=lDtf,iB_l_B" SEARCHFOR
PREVIEWS modebypressing SEARCH/M/A
SKIP dudngtape searching.
•_.,K:3:,V/E*,,_Dq_l, ll_'* worksby searchingthe
tape past each previewand then reversingback
to the startol thedetected preview.While the
tape is reversingback,if SEARCH/M/A SKIP is
pressed,,,'V_:_,//E",_UCRIAII_B ° willbegin
searchingfor the nextpreview.While searching
for the nextpreview, ifyou see the startel a
previewwhichyouwishto watch,pressSEARCH/
M/A SKIP and _vlC_V'/E==A_AI, I_I ° will
immediatelyreverse back to the startof that
preview,insteadofsearching further pastthe
previewstartpoint.
Once the VCR is playinga preview,press
SEARCH/ M/A SKIP to advance to thenext
preview,longcommercialor the startof the
movie(whicheverisnext).

Start preview searching.
1 ) In step 3 al left, select "Go To

PREVIEW"

2) Press I_

• If you want to playback, press PLAY.

When a preview is detected, VCR will
start playback.

Start next preview searching,Press SEARCH/M/A SKIP,
• To cance_, press STOP•

33



Search System
For each recording, an invisible index mark is praced on the tape.
A program index and information are also included for timer recordings.
These marks are used to access or scan rec_ordings.

J_]_-'_.:]_ L=I_I [,._

i_ _L_I Press SEARCH/ Locatesend point of recording for continuity.

l= II"'+"° 1ENTER INDEX NUMBER :1

,-,,_ display SEARCH in Press SEARCW WA SKIP

_i_x__NE,_r_'E"_'°"w_D:_P.c.sE'"c":"_w_"c_:F_,_P I] Stop or Play mode. StoptWlCeortoPlaydiSplaYmode.SEARCHin

2 :SFJI.I_H 3 Press number keys
to select recording
number.

• To calculate
number, see below.

Press FF or REW
to start search.

3 INDEX 8EARC_

r-.ORw/hqDSEAFI(_i:FF
REVERSE SF-AflCH :REW

• play begins at
search end. To
search forward or
back t index,
press FF or REW
while screen left is

displayed (10 sec.).

• To Calculate Index Number

Example 1:
To go to inc.2 from rec.4, enter3 and press REW.

1, I,t ° I, I
Example 2:
To go to rec.6 fromrec.2, enter4 and pressFF.

NOTE:_ indicatesstartpoints of each recording.

w_OG.EN

Jl SI_ARCH START :F_F J

II NF+X'T:Sr__U_CHM_ASKJP I
II F.XKT :S1FOP J

Press FF
to start
PROGRAM
END SEARCH.

Examples of Program End Search.

Fi__.LqJ
let P._r_m, I1_11Pr°_r_ltrl2°t"BLa'NK
Preu _EAFtCH buttc_

+ ,+. End Point

"'+-'" I\' _ nd Point

J afew s_c_r'Ktsin
I m_ANK_m+

Upon locating end point,
-->search continues 7 sec. past end point,
-->tape rewinds to 10 sec. before end point,
-->tape plays to end point and stops.

w

• If Index Search is starled very close to an
index mark, that index mark may not be
counted in the search.

• If Program End Search is star'led very close to
an index mark, that mark may be skipped over,

• To cancel, press PLAY or STOP.



PLAY -'--

FF ----'-

REW -_
STOP /

(£)(!9(i9

(£) <39 (2D-"

<Z) (£) (]D

\

F

)

SELECT/
SET

• :PLAY
• :STOP
lib":FF

ACTION

__ NUMBER
keys

COUNTER
RESET

__ SEARCH
MtASKIP

DISPLAY

CA/ZERO

Set to playback a recording over and over,

Press ACTIONto display MENU.

o,S ]
Press AV
to select REPEAT
PLAY and

press !_
to set ON or OFF.

* Play repeats at tape end or if unrecorded
portion over 30 seconds is detected.

Press ACTIONto return to normal screen.

To quickly returnto a specified tape location.

I ress DISPLAY during playto display Counter,

2 FIL_Y 1_:OOAI40":OO:OO
SP

Continue to record, playback etc,

Press STOP.

Press COUNTER
RESET at desired
position
to reset to "0:00:00".

Press CA/ZERO

in Stop mode
to start ZERO
SEARCH.

* Unit will go into FF or REW mode and
stop at the last point the Counter was
set to 0:00:00.

* if a blank portion exists on the tape,
and depending on the position of
the V mark, the V mark display position
may not be accurate.

• Auto Play

Insert tape --> Power comes on,

-->Play starts if no record tab

(see pg. 4).

• Auto Rewind

Play. _1

Manual Record I --> Tape end,
Fast Forward I" -->Rewind

• Play Auto Eject

(Repeat Play must be off)

Play, -->Tape end, -->Rewind,

-->Tape ejects if no record tab

35



Channel Caption
When set, station name, e.g. ABC, CBS, and channel number appear on-screen.
Set up to 24 preset captions, and/or 10 manually created captions.

[] You need a list of stations and the channel numbers you receive them on.

TIME STAMP :ON

AUTO SHUT- OFF :ON
S-VNS ET :OFF

IIvcR'SOUT.UTCH :3
II SELECT:-=Z q-"

Press ACTION*

to display MENU.

Press _1 I_
to select CHANNEL.

rvrv_crc__II-A_rE_A_--OA_E

IAI-ffO SE_
llf .'_i_i_i¢IIoPJ ".II[a_i

IWEAK SIGNAL DISPLAY :OFF

/ICABLFJDSS BOX S_T UP

/IVCRm_* CHSETUP
/I SFLFCT:J. • SET:==
ii_rr ;ACTmN

Press A_I'
to select CHANNEL
CAPTION and

press I_ to set.

4
MANUAL CAPT ON

SELECT : _, V SET : I_
EXIT :A_TION

Press &Y
to select PRESET
CAPTION and

press I_ to set.
* To create your own

captions,go to "Manual
Caption"on page 37.

5
/I "_----: II
/I_L_A"_"."'=_:_"d
[L_:_._:,_o;,o.'_:" II

To make corrections,

Assign preset captions.
1) Press &_' to highlight

caption.
2) Press I_ to move

cursor to the right.
3) Press &V to select CH

number.
4) Press <I to set.
• Repeatstep 5 untilthe

list is complete.

Press AV and I_"to select the channel number, then
press &V to change, or ADD/DLT to delete the number.

Press ACTION twiceto end setup.

36

_._CT UGm

@._@_®_.-__ SELECT/
SET

:PLAY
:STOP

_1:REW
I_ ;FF

ACTION

ADD/DLT



_h'l"ill_[oF.'J

Do "Preset Caption" steps 1 ~ 3 on page 36.

VrVCRCI_ tO.OCKI CHANNEL Press AVPRESET APTION
,_-,,,,_-,_J'.... to select MANUAL

CAPTION and _

SE,EC'r..,• s_:, press I_ to set. II _ _ "_

[vr_crux_ _ Press kY to _' '_

OH.u_E. CAPT,ON select CH NUMBER _\__h_
/_,_=,. and ' " "
/icL_. ,.o,___ press I_ to move cursor
/ISELECT i_, 'e SET;b . . --

to tne rtgnt.

set• Channels already and channelsdeleted
from Channel Memo_ are not displayed. III .G:)O Q C_-J

• YOUcan set a totaloften channelcaptions.

fvr_cr__ _ Press AY
It..u=eE. cairo, to enter CAPTION and

_. ,, press .!l to set.

EXIT :ACT I ON

* Characters change in following order,

{---o A_ B*+ C...... Z_ BLANK',_, - ._& _-I
_9 ...... 2 _1_0"-*t"-"!

• Repeat steps 3 and 4 as desired.

To make corrections,
Press <1 I_ to move to Ihe incorrect entry, then
press ,iY to make correction.
Or, press ADD/DLT to clear the caption.

Press ACTION twiceto end setup.

__ SELECT/
SET

,i. :PLAY
V :STOP
<1 :REW
I_ :FF

-- ACTION

ADD/DLT

37



The VCR wdtes program data (see example below) about
the first 10 seconds ol every recording.

The information is then displayed the first 10 seconds of

playback.

__ c-_]
] "HME STAMP :ON Jl
I REMOTE WARNING :ON tl
I_ AUTO SHUT= OFF :ON il
llS-VHS_ ;OFF tl
! IDIOMNLANGUE : ENGLISH [I
JlVCR'S OUTPUTCR :3 II
II SELECT : • '!' ._ _ H

LL_Z_ :A_r,ON _J

Press ACTION*

to display MENU,

2
II REMOTE WARNKNG :ON II
II AUTO SHUT- OFF :0N II

II IDIOM,A,q,-ANGUE : (_NGLIS'H II
[[VCR'_ OUTPUTCH :3 [[
IJ SELECT :a 'I' SET:b. II

(Lf,,xrr :Ac'r,oN V

Press ,&Y
to select TIME
STAMP and to select
ON or OFF and

press I_ to set.

• When "oFP' is selected, the program data is
written on the tape, but will not be displayed.

Press ACTIONto return to normal screen.

Ready Check List
[] Clock is set to correct time,

[] Record tab in place. (See page 4.)

-- SELECT/
SET
• :PLAY
• :STOP
_11:REW
I_ :FF

ACTION

<Time Stamp Exampie>

One Touch Recording

11/11/2001 SUN
12:00PM
CH OB Timer Recording

11/1112001

12:00PM- I:00PM
CH 08 ABe MOVIE

When Clock is not set..

'' ....

:o; _c

38



el I

OCD_
<_DG:) (_:)

_ 13:>(D

il,lv, i,_

TAPE
POSITION

To find out the present tape position and
amount ol tape remaining,

Tape position cannot be detected for
VHS-C Cassettes, tapes under 30 minutes,
and some other tapes:

Press TAPE POSITION
to detect current tape position.

3ETECTING TAPE POSITION

i

• "DETECTING TAPE
POSITION" is
displayed only when
'a cassette is first
inserted, and it takes
several seconds for
correct tape position
to appear.

FI 120 MIN.

BE N_[_ENI D

• The present tape
position indication
and amount of tape
remaining
(according to tape
speed) is displayed.

• Tape remaining time
display may not be
precise.

Press TAPE POSITION
to return to normal screen,

• This function cannot display exact amount of tape
remaining for tapes 30 minutes or less, or Ior
tapes over 120 minutes in length.

39



When set to ON, all operations except for timer

record and tape eject are prohibited. Useful for
households with smalF children.

VCR LOCK ACTtVAT_O

TOturn on,
hold down REC on the

VCR in Stop mode with no
tape inserted for 7 sec.

(Please ignore the NO
CASSETTE warning.)

VCR LOCK OFF

TO turn off,

repeat above,

• VCR Lock cancels in 24 hours if clock is set.

When set to ON, VCR shuts off if blank tape is
played or no signal is detected for 5 minutes.

Press ACTION*
to display menu.

Press AV
to select
AUTO SHUT-OFF and

press I_
to set ON or OFF.

Press ACTIONto return to normal screen.

SELECT/
SET
A :PLAY
V :STOP
I_ :FF

ACTION

40



_r

o _ o

SELECT/
SET
A :PLAY
V :STOP
,4 :REW
I_ :FF

ACTION

When "ON," picture is
signal strength.

i;_€_--1_ _ "--'_-
R_T PLAY "OFF
TIMF- STAMP ON

R_ WARN_I :Ohl
AUTO EHUT= (_F :'ON
S_VI-IS ET :OFF
IDIC)k_s,_ I'_ UE : ENGLISN

_I_VCR_S OUTPUT CH :3

displayed regardless of

Press ACTION
to display menu.

VCIIVCRPlus+ C_, S_ST LIp

[I_x_I_SELECT:A• SL_:I_;ACTH_',I

• ON:

Press 4 I_
to select and
display CHANNEL,
press AV
to select WEAK
SLGNAL DISPLAY,
and
press I_
to set ON or OFF.

Pictul'e is displayed regardless of
signal condition, and may not always
be clearly visible.

OFF: Screen lurns solid blue when signal
is weak or non-existent.

• Selecting ON has no effect on connected
equipment with blue back feature.

Press ACTIONto return to normal screen.

If Multi-brand feature is used (page 26), and
this feature is set to on, a warning appears
whenever an invalid key is pressed in TV, DSS,
or Cable mode.

Press ACTIONto display menu.

REPt=AT PLAY .QFP
]rim Akl :

AUTO SHUT- OFF :ON
_VHS ET "OFF
_MA_LANGUE : ENGLI_

VCR'S OUTPUTP-.H :3

Press &V
to select REMOTE
WARNING and
press I_
to set ON or OFF.

• If "OFF," remote warning will not appear
if invalid key is pressed.

Press ACTIONto return to normal screen.

41



S-VHS tape playback is superior to VHS, even when using a conventional TV.
And, youi" S-VHS VCR can also pfayback VHS format tapes.

%,
VCR S-VIDEO OUT S-VHS MONITOR/

_._,,_U_F RECEIV_RAu_NORMAL TV LR

VHW.UHF

S-VHS Con_-ling Cable

I I •

I_EPEAI_B_
T_ME 5TAMP :C_
nEV,OTE WARNKNG ON
A_rro SHLJT-OF_ ;ON
B-VH5 _ OF_

ILELY[ _ T _

_DK_M-IVtJ_NGUE: ENGLISH
VCA" _ OLqPUT CH :3

Press ACTION*
to display MENU.

i_7 c_,k-T_-_

REPF.._TRt_y :O=F "
TIME STAMP :ON
REMOT_WARNING ON

_UT. OFF DN
lll.'J,_,,:L!l rll /

[l i131o_/VLA N_,UE : E_IQLISH

V_FI' _ (_UTPUT CH :3
BELECT:A t _ET'P

Press A•
to select S-VHS FT.

__| Press I_ repeatedly.TIME _T/U_P
BElaOIE W,',_NU_G CWIIko -  II Display wffl change as

............ ,,, _ below.

6ELECT :_ • _Et_-_^_"_J
S-VHS ET;OFF

S-VHS ET:ON

S-VHS MOO_:OFF

c:) (]D QD

SELECT/
SET
& :PLAY
• :STOP
_- :FF

ACTION

When S-VHS ET turns on or off, S-VHS mode

turns on, See next page for details.

Press ACTIONto return to normal screen.

42



_']J=lll

Your VCR is equipped with S (Super) VHS ET. This.facility allows recording with
S-VHS picture quality on VHS cassettes.
You can then playback S-VHS ET recordings on a VCR equipped with S-VHS ET.

S-VHS ET • The"S-VHSEr"indicator
indicator lights up on the front display

panel.

• S-VHS ET does not work wilh S-VHS tapes,

• Both S (Super)-VHS and VHS recordings can be made on an S-VHS tape.

• When an S-VHS tape is inserted, the S-VHS ET will not work.

° Select "S-VHS ETON" when recording on an HG-VHS tape in S-VHS ET mode.

° Both S-VHS ET and VHS recordings can be made on a VHS tape.

• Tapes recorded in VHS may be played back on either an S-VHS or VHS type VCR.

• Tapes recorded in S-VHS (S-VHS ET) cannot be played back on a conventional
VHS VCR.

Quality Record Settings

S-V.SEr:o F
S-VHS ET"ON

S-VHS MODE :OFF

Casseffe Tape

SUPER VHS

S-VHS

S-VHS

VHS

HG-VHS

VHS

S-VHS ET

VHS

VHS

VHS

*S-VHS ET

VHS

Compatibility
RECORDING

S-VHS /

VIDEOTAPE I

In VIDVHSEOTAPE nl

S-VHS(ET)vcR

/

i . VHSVCR

* It is not recommend to do an S-VHS ET
recording on a VHS lape.

PLAYBACK

[ E-COP_ED
VIDEO TAPE

S-VHS ET

. RECORDED

VIDEOTAPE

n n_

43



Connection
vc_
(HJF3)_ _ FBOU ,_. VCR _ W

VIOEOWH2L-AUDIOIN2-R ]

Front oi VCR 0 0 0

VCR

(AudioNideo In Terminals on the front
of VCR are available)

O onnect VIDEO OUT terminal on Playing VCR to VIDEO iN terminal on Recording VCR.
To monitor the dubbing, also connect a TV as shown.

® Connect "L" and "R" AUDIO OUT terminals on Playing VCR to %" and "R" AUDIO IN
terminals on Recording VCR.

In place of a Playing VCR, you can use other equipment, such as a Camcorder. Simply
connect the unit's Audio/Video outputs to the Recording VCR.

1
2

Insert pre*reeorded tape, Insert blank tape with record tab.

Press INPUT to set VCR fnput mode to LINE1 for

Video Input (Rear) or to LINE2 for Video Input
(Fzont). (See "Selecting the tnput Mode" below.)

,#"j) Press PLAY, then PAUSE/SLOW Press REC, then PAUSE/SLOW
O immediately to enter PLAYIPAUSE mode. immediately to enter RECtPAUSE mode.

The operation of steps 4 and 5 musl be done on both
playing and recording VCRs at the same time,

Press PLAY to start dubbing. Press PAUSE/SLOW to starl dubbing.
Playing VCR starls pfayback. Recording VCR starts recording.

Press STOP to stop dubbing. Press STOP to stop dubbing.

• To Monitor Dubbing on Your TV • Selecting the Input Mode

1 Turn your IV on and tune to the Recording
VCR channel (CH3 or CH4).

2 Set the VCPJ I"V Selector on the Recording
VCR to "VCR."

• Dubbing tapes protected with Copy Guard wJIJ
have poor quality results.

Method1: Press INPUT repeatedIy.
Channel Number<--> LINE t <--> MNE2

MettxxI2: Press CH A/V. Display will change as below.

L_/NIN_ 1"='_2"_'3 4
(CABLE)(TV))

•J-_-LINEt,4,_125 or 69,4-"

* %1" or %2" lights up on Multi-Function Display
(about 4 sac.) when LINEr or LINE2 is setectsd,

- LINE1: For rear audiotvideo connection.
LINE2: For front audio/video connection.

n: Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying otcopyrighted recordings may be copyright infringement._

44



m

Playing older or damaged tapes may
eventually cause v=deoheads to
become clogged.

Video Head Clog Sensor

During playback, thisscreen-
appears if clogging is detected.
To remove screen, press PLAY
on the remote or VCR.

VIOEO HEADS MAY

NEED CLEANING

PLEASE INSERT HEAD

CLEANING CASSETTE

OR REFER TO M.ANUAL

END :PLAY

Use a soft cloth or dusting attachment
of a vacuum cleaner to remove dust
from the ventilation holes on the back
sides and bottom of the cabinet.

Plastic surfaces are easily scratched
and can be marred by alcohol and
various solvents. Avoid excessive use
of oil-based furniture polishes sincethe
materials used in the cabinet will
accumulate more dust. We recommend
using a nonabrasive, antistatic cleaner
and polisher.

• Use "dry" type head cleaning
cassette only. (Part No. NV-
TCL30PT is recommended.)

• Follow cleaning tape
instructions carefully.
Excessive use of tape can
shorten head life.

• If head clog symptoms persist,
contact your nearest Factory
Service Center orauthorized
Service Center. (See page 50.)

45



Power Source:

Power Consumption:

Video Signal:
Video Recording System:
Audio Track:

Tuner:
Broadcast Channels:
CABLE Channels:

S-VIDEO
Input/Output Level:

Operating Temperature:
Operating Humidity:

Weight:
Dimensions:

Note:

120 V AC, 60 Hz

Powr_._On Approx. 28 watts
Power Off Approx. 3.7 watts
EIA Standard NTSC color

4 rotary heads helical scanning system
1 track (Normal)
2 channel (Hi-Fi Audio Sound)

VHF 2 ~ 13, UHF 14 ~ 69

Midband A throughI (14 ~ 22),Superband J through W (23 ~ 36)
Hyperband AA ~ EEE (37 - 64), Lowband A-5 ~ A-1 (95 - 99)
Special CABLE channel 5 A (01), Ultraband 65-94, 100 ~ 125

S-VIDEO CONNECTOR (SEPARATED YC CONNECTOR)

Y CONNECTOR 1.0 Vp-p. (75 ohm unbalanced)
C CONNECTOR 0.286 Vp-p. (75 ohm unbalanced)
5 °C - 40 °C (41 °F - 104 °F)
10%-75%

3.5 kg (7.7 Ibs).
430 (W) x 98 (H) x 242 (D) mm
16-15/16" (W) x 3-7/8" (H) x 9-9/16" (D)

Designs and specifications are subject to changewithout notice.

Digital Auto Picture
Automatically controls the video output signal for less noise depending on the tape
condition,

Digital Auto Tracking
Continuously analyzes the signal and adjusts for optimum picture quality.

Manual Tracking Control (to reduce picture noise)
Use during Playback and Slow Motion mode to reduce picture noise. Press CH
(TRACKING) • / v buttons on the remote control or on the VCR until the picture
clears up. To return to Auto Tracking, press POWER off, then on again a few
seconds later.

V-Lock Control (to reduce picture _litter)
In Still mode, CH (TRACKING) • / v buttons operate as a V-Lock control.

CNR (_ColorNoise Reductio_lANR (Advanced Noise Reduction)
Color Noise Reduction reduces the color noise. Advanced Noise Reduction reduces
the luminance noise.

4_ i , i . i., . , ,|| |t i ! h ! . , ! • i • i ii + i, . i i



O8 When a function button is pressed, e.g. PLAY, or
you change channels, a few second display
appears first in large and then small characters.

i

To display or remove overlay below,
--> press DISPLAY.

Function Status Current Time

Rec Time Remaining
(OTR mode only,
see page 19.)

Broadcast Audio
Being Received
( See page 29.)

1 lfl 1/'_001 SUN

t 2:00Pf_" I:00PM
C H Q_I AEIC MOV_:E

L
Time Stamp Data
( See page 38.)
• This is not displayed

in Rec mode,

Channel Caption
pages 36, 37)

Counter

Tape Speed
(See page 4.)

Whenever a blank section of a tape comes up in Play mode, or when the
selected channel has no broadcast signal with the Weak Signal Display
Feature (page 41) set to OFF, the TV screen will turn solid blue.

4?



Warning and Instruction Displays
These displays will alert you to a missed operation or provide further instructions.

OSD

NO CH FOUND

PLEASE CHECK ANTENNA

GABLE CONNECTION THEN

PR.ESS CH UP KEY AGAIN

PLEASE SET CLOCK BY

PRESStNG ACTION KEY

111JRN VCR OFF

FOR "rIMER RECORDING

CHECK CA SSE'I'rE

RECORD TAB

NO CASSETTE

PI.EASE INSERT A CA,S_ETT1E

Caution Pg

If no active channels 10
are found for
CHANNEL

12
MEMORY...

If you attempt to set or
review a Timer

Recording and the
Clock is not set.,,

After a Timer Program
has been seL..

2O

2O

If you press REC; on
the remote control or
MCR, and a cassette is 4
inserted with no record
tab...

If you press PLAY, FF,
REW, or REC on the 18

remole control or VCR 19
without a cassette
inserted.,.

OSD

TO CANCEL TIMER REC

PRESS POWER THEN

STOP KEY

V|OEO HP._DS MAy

NEE;) CLEANING

PLEASE INSERT HEAD

CLEANING CASSETTE

OR REFER TO MANUAL

END :pLAY

VCR LOCK ACTIVATED

REMOTE cONTROL iS SET

TO CABLF._S MODE

USE VCR : ¥CR KEY

USE Irv : "iV KEY

REMOTE CONTROL IS SET

TO T'V MODE

USE _;R : VCR KEY

USE CABLF._)SS : CABI.FJI)SS

Caution Pg

ff you press POWER
or STOP during
a Timer Recording.,, 21

(visible in VCR
mode only)

If head cteaning
becomes necessary
while playing back
a tape...

45

If you press a function
button other than
STOP/EJECT or 40
POWER while the VCR
is in VCR Lock mode...

If you press an 26
invalid key on the
remote while in 27

CABLEfDSS mode.., 41

If you press an 26
invalid key on the
remote while in TV 27
mode... 41

48



"IVprogram cannotbe recorded..,

Timer recording cannot be performed...

Check connections between VCR, external antenna, and TV.
Check conneclior,,s selection. (P.1 O, 12,28)
Make sure your antenna system (CABLE or 13/) is correctly
set, (Channels [P,16])
Make sure casseffe record tab Is _tact, (P,4)

• Confirm that clock is set Io current time anddate.
• Make sure Cable/DSS box {ff used) is left on and tuned to

channel to be recorded+

i et recordingstart/stop times correct, (P,20)Make sure VCR POWER button is pressed off. (P,20)
Timer re_rding may nol be performed or continued if a pOwer
interruption occurs before or dudng a Timer Recording, ev_en
after power is restored,

There is no playback picture or the playback • Select thanes3 3 or 4 on TV lO match VCR output channel (3
picture _s no sy or ten,ins streaks.,, or 4) (P.10) or select LINE,

,= Set VCR/TV selector to"VCR."
• Adjust TRACKING control In either direction, (P,46)
• ,T_ Head C_mn.g,.(P_:4_5)......

Spat;is1 effects playb_.ck,"pictu're'may
_ontain some vert_al jitter when using a TV * Set TV's Vertical Hold Control to MANUAL, then adjust.
with an Automatic Vertical Hold COntrol.,,

.......... i ...................... ,,,

VCFI cannot be controlled... " Make sure VCR power is on.
,, C,_eck Remote batteries,
• Make sure VCR LOCK is set to Off.(P,40)
" Make sure Remote is in proper mede,{P+26)
• Make sum Timer Record is not in progress,

VCR cannot be remote controlled,,.

A'cTIONandPFIOG_/CR÷b_ons donot
respond..,

Programs cannot be viewed on TV.,. "

i

....... i

Video cassette cannot be inserted,,,

,,r_mc=._ ei_,s_m'a ,_o,_ _'sGrt_ .
. o_'_power_smined_ _ort_r mo:_...

In Stop mode, the motor (CYLINDER)
continues to rotate.,,

: Make sure VCR pm_er is on,Make sure Remote is in VCR mode.
• AimRemoteControldirectlyatremotesensoronVCR.(P.6t

Avoid any object blocking Signal path,
Check Remote batteries, (P.4)
Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off+ (PA0)
Exposing VCR re<note sensor to dire¢t fluorescent or outdoor

light may cause sJ.gn,alinterference.
• Check connections belween VCR, exiernai _ntenn_, and TV,
• Press VCR button for VCR mode. (P.26)
• Check Remote batter, s, (P.4)

Make sure TV power is on.
Make sure TV is set to output of VCR.
Check connections between VCR, external antenna+ _nd T'V.
Sat VCR/TV selector to "I"VY (P,19)

.Make sure pr_r signal source is seiec.ted,
insert the cassette with window side up; record tab facing you,

Check it e tape is eIreg.dy !n !he unit, ..

Comp_e!.e]y in.sert Power P!ug into an AC ou..ttet.

Make sure cassetle record tab is intact. (P.4)

To enable Quick play mecharttsm, ihe cylinder will rotaie for
st)out 3 minutes. This reduces response time from StOp to
Play mo..de,and from Play.t0 Rewind Search mode,

If you cannot resolve theproblem, please call the Customer Call Center for product
assistance at 1.800-211-PANA (7262).
To locate an authorized servicenter, please catl toll free 1-800-211-PANA (7262).
or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com



CustomerOrdersOnly800-332-8368(CustomerOrdersOnly)
Panasonic Services Company 20421 84th Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
(6 am to 5 pm Monday - Friday; 6 am to 10:30 am Saturday; PST)
(Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, American Express, Check)

CALIFORNIA
6550 Katella Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630

800 Dubuque Avenue
S. San Francisco,
CA 94080

3878 Ruffin Road
Suite A
San Diego, CA 92123

COLORADO
1640 South Abilene
Street Suite D
Aurora, CO 80012

FLORIDA
3700 Norlh 29th
Avenue
Suite 102
HoFlywood, FL
33020

GEORGIA
8655 Roswell Road
Suite 100
Atlanta. GA 30350

ILLINOIS
9060 Golf Road
Niles, IL 60714

1703 North Randall
Road
Elgin, IL 60123
(Pick-up/DrOlmoffonly)

MARYLAND
62 Mountain Road
G_en Burnie, MD
21061

MASSACHUSETTS
60 Glacier Drive
Suite G
Westwood, MA 02090

MINNESOTA
7850-12th Avenue
South
Airport Business Center
Bloomington, MN 55425

OHIO

2236 Waycross Road
Civic Center Plaza
Forest Park, OH 45240

PENNSYLVANIA
2221 Cabot Blvd. West
Suite B

Langhorne, PA 19047

TEXAS_
13615 Welch Road
Suite 101
Farmers Branch,
TX 75244

WASHINGTON
20425-84th Avenue
Soulh
Kent, WA 98032

HAWAII
99-859 Iwaiwa
Street
Aiea, Hawaii 96701
Phone (808)488-
1996

Fax (806)486-4369

As o=January2000

50



Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company, Panasonic Sales Company,
Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
of America, One Panasonic Way AVE. 65 de Infanteda, Km. 9,5 San Gabriel
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 Industrial Park Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

PANASONIC Video Products
Limited Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively rele .rr_. to as "the Warrantor")
will repair this product with new or refurbished parts, free of charge, in the USA or Puerto Rico, in the event of a defect in
materials or workmanship as follows (all time periods commence from the date of the original purchase):

PRODUCT
CAMCORDER

VCR

A/V MIXER

MONITOR-
VCR
Combination

PARTS

ONE (1) YEAR, EXCEPT
CCD IMAGE SENSOR

CCD IMAGE SENSOR
-SIX (6) MONTHS

ONE (1) YEAR

ONE (1) YEAR

ONE (1) YEAR, EXCEPT CRT
CRT-TWO (2) YEARS

LABOR

NINETY (90) DAYS

NINETY (90) DAYS

NINETY (90) DAYS

NINETY (90) DAYS

NINETY (90) DAYS
C.RT- NINETY (90)
DAYS

SERVICE

Carry-In or Mail In

Carry-In or Mail In

Carry-In or Mail In

Carry-In: 21" CRT
and Smaller

Iml_me or canyqn:
;_" CRT and Larger

CONTACT NUMBER

1-800-21 t -PANA(7262)

1-800-211 -PANA(7262)

1-800-211-PANA(7262)

1-800-211-PANA(7262)

(if inc]uded) - New reehargeable batteries in exchange for defective rechargeable batteries for ten (10)
days. Non-rechargeable batteries are not warranted.

(if included) - New video cassette tape in exchange for a defective video cassette tape lot five (5) days.
In-home, carry-in or mail-in service as applicable in the USA can be obtained during the warranty period by
contacting a Panasonic Services Company (PASC) Factory Servicenter listed in the Service Directory.
Or call toll free contact numbe_ listed above, to locate an authorized PASC Servicenler, Carry-in or mail-in service
in Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warranty period by calling the Panasonic Sales Company telephone
number listed in the Servicenter Directory.
This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof of the date of the
original purchase is requires before warranly service is rendered.
This warranty only covers failures due to defects in materials and workmanship which occur during normal use
and does not cover norma_ maintenance, inctuding, bur not limited to, video and audio head cleaning. The warranty
does not cover damage which occurs in shipment or failures which are caused by products not supplied by the
warrantor or failures which result from accident misuse abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration,
modification, faulty inslallation, set-up adjustments, improper antenna, nadequate signal pickup, maladjustment of
consumer controls, improper operation, power line surge, improper voltage supply, lightning damage, commercial
use such as hotel office restaurant or other business or rental use of the product, or service by anyone other
than a PASC Factory Servicenter or a PASC authorized Servicenter, or damage that s attributab e to acts of God.

UMIT_ AND EXCLUSIONS
There are no express warranties except as listed above.
THE WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR LNClDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, WITHOUT LLMITATION, DAMAGE TO RECORDING MEDIA) RESULTING FROM
THE USE OF THIS PRODUCTS, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THE WARRANTY.
ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE
APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or limitations may not apply
to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state
to state. If a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period, you may contact your
dealer or Servicenter. If the problem is not handled to your satisfaction, then write to the Consumer Affairs
Department at the Panasonie Consumer Electronics Company address above.
SERVICE CALLS WHICH DO NOT INVOLVE DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP AS
DETERMINED BY THE WARRANTOR, tN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, ARE NOT COVERED.
COSTS OF SUCH SERVICE CALLS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER.

warvid 8/8/2000 51



1 Enclenda el TV y aj_stelo al canal 3.

2 AI encender el VCR con el control remoto.
AI encender el VCR pot primera vez, en ta
pantalla aparecerd SELECT LANGUAGE.

_.¢f-_u;J_:_,_e

I:_'_IM R (>4 v E_.PJu_IL

Presione CH • para seleccionar Ingl(_s.

Presione CH V para seleccionar Espa,fiol.

Presione VCR/TV para seleccionar
Francds.

• Si la pantalla no aparece, verifique las conexiones entre
el VCR y el TV, y si el -IV estd sintonizado al canal 3,
intente cambidndolo al canal 4.

• Cuando desee cambiar el canal de salida del VCR, per
favor remffase Canal de Salida del VCR en la pdgina 17.

• Si ajusta el idioma equivocado, realice'los pasos de
"Reajuste de Todas las Funciones de Memoria del VCR"
en la p_gina 11.

[[_,_ I'_* Fa_,J. I¢._,,_-I1

m_um :1 v RJ_:_

Presione &"IF'para seleccionar
la conexi6n VCR I_ TV y luego
presione b. para ajustar.

5 F_r_* r_,_ ro_.q] Presione CH • para comenzar
/l=_I_]_lmtdl[M_=mll/la operaciSn de Ajuste
[_o_._=,g_o,=c_._,,_IIAutom_tico Canal/Reloj.

_°___l_l=8u U::C_u-LUI3eO,.

Caso: La conexi_n "CABLEIDSS I_ VCR I_ TV"

Ill

VCR

VCR/-rv

SELECT/
SET

& :PLAY
T :STOP

:REW
I_ :FF

ACTION

CH•tV

, Encienda la caja de cable y ajuste su canal de Estacibn Peblica de Radiodifusi0n (PBS) en su
uso horatio.

• Si utiliza un receptor DSS, esle tiene que estar apagado.

6
Case 1
(Cenfiguracion ¢ompletada)

Presione CH •
5._131;_1_ 2:20RI

_,-.,_.,,-,_ :_ papa salir.

i;o,_t _'ro

El ajuste Canal/Reloj se Ileva a cabo autom;_ticamente.
Caso 2
(Configuracion incompleta)

I_.,_.F___.._ Presione ACTION para visualizar
_,,_......... _, la panlalla del menu RELOJ.

Presione •.V para seteccionar el rues y i_
para ajustar. De la misma forma, seleccione
y ajuste la fecha, aSo, hora y DST (Hora de
Verano).

Preslone dos veces ACTION para
poner el RELOJ en. marcha y salir.

52



1 Encienda el TV y ajOstelo al canal 3.

2 AI encender el VCR con el control remoto.
AI encender el VCR por primera vez, en la
pantaIla aparecerd SELECT LANGUAGE.

Pres]one CH & para
seleccionar lngfds,

Presfone CH Y para
seleccionar Espa_ol.

Presione MCR/'TV para
seleccionar Franc_s.

• Si la pantalla no aparece, verifique las
conexiones entre el VCR y el TV, y si el TV
est_ sintonizado al canal 3, inlente
cambi_ndolo al canal 4.

• Cuando desee cambiar el canal de salida del
VCR, pot favor remitase Canal de Salida del
VCR en la pagina 17.

• Si ajusta el idioma equivocado, realice los
pasos de "Reajuste de Todas las Funciones
de Memoria del VCR" en la pdgina 11.

__.._ ........

ELE_J_ :A v FU/_:-

Presione &V para
seleccionar la conexi6n
CABLE/DSS I_ VCR I>TV y
luego.

Preslone I_ para ajustar.

5 Confirme el canal

o receptor DSS.
de salida de su caja de cable

Preslone AV para
seleccionar el canal de
salida de su caja de TV por
cable oreceptor DSS.

Preslone I> para fijar.

Presione AV para
seleccionar el n_mero de

cSdigo de la caja deIV por
cable o receptor DSS.
(Consulte la lista de la p_gina 9.)

Presione b"para fijar.

° Luego, vaya al paso 5 en la pdgina 52.

• Si su caja de TV por cable o su receptor
DSS no tiene un control remoto, elija "SIN
CONTROL REMOTO"

7
d_ul:_',Oo_ C.,u_.,,J.
X_PONeBL£E_ SUCJ..IA

Presione &.V para
seleccionar un canal
disponible en su caja de TV
por cable o receptor DSS.

Presione b. para fijar.

8 _omF_v_ swrroMc_
_uc_ _ w eo_
ca_me-43e_. OTtO C_L

Sintonizar la TV por cable o el
canal receptor DSS.

Presione b- para fiiar.

"ESTA TRANSMLTIENDO"
aparece.

9

I ,=, _:_oo _ c,u, Preslone &V para elegir

_:_-'_- "SI" o "NO".

Presione I>para fijar.

Si ud, usa una caja de TV por cable y ha
elegido "SI '=,siga al paso 10.

Si ud, usa unreceptor DSS y ha elegido "SI",
siga al paso 5 en la pdgina 52.

Si ha elegido "NO", aparecer_ de nuevo la
pantalla del paso 6. Intente fijar un cbdigo
diferente para su marca y/o cambie le conexidn
de su equipo.
Si su respuesta es todav[a "NO",el control de fa
caja de TV por cable o el receptor DSS no es
disponibte.

Veritique que su caja de TV
por cable est0 encendido y
su receptor DSS est_
apagado.

Preslone ,_ para
seleccionar el canal PBS
de su local.

Presione I_ para fijar.

11
IiI! BII}_tL_IIlllll_l] I i

Presione CH & para
iniciar PafijaciSn
autom__tica del reloj.

• "FIJACION ALITOMATICA DE RELOJ EN
PROCESO" aparece.

12 Comprobar si la hora
esl_ fijada
correctamente.

Preslone CH _ para
terminar la lijacibn.

53



Si la hora que aparece no es correcta.,.

Si utiliza la caja de TV pot cable y recibe m_s
de una emisora PBS, intente nuevamente el
ajuste autom_tico del reloj donde antes no
hubiera probado.

Si la hora no se puede ajustar
automdticamente siga los pasos "Ajustar de
nuevo el reloj_ como demueslfa m_s abajo,

Si aparece la pantalla inferior...
La inslataci6n automatica del reloj no es de
aplicaci6n para su zona horaria.
Presione ACTION para que aparezca la
pantalla "Fijaci6n Manual del Reloj" y siga las
paso 6 (caso 2) de la p_.gina 52.

La fijacibn autom&tica de la hora se efectuarEt
cada dia al apagar la videegrabadora por
primera vez.
Por eso, la caja de iV por cable debe
permanecer encendido y sintonizado al canal
PBS cuando la videograbadora se apaga.

1

FIJJ'.CION*UTOM_TI CA

E'LE_;In :A y =

Presione ACTION para exhibir el menLO.

Presione ,4 lip para
selecciona[ "RELOJ".

3 Presione &IF para
seleccionar "MANUAL"
"y luego presione I_.

Inserte un cassette,

• la alimentaci6n del VCR se acliva.
En la Pantalla de VisualizaciOn Multi
FunciSn se itumina "VCR".

2 Presione PLAY pare reproducir ef cassette.

• Si el cassette no tiene lengOeta de
prevenci6n de graback_n (p_,gina 4), se
inicia la reproduccJ6n automdticamente.

Detafles especiales durante la grabacfbn [

Presione FF o REW para bt_squeda de
escenas hacia delante/hacia _trds,
Presione de nuevo o presione PLAY para
liberar.

• Presione PAUSE/SLOW para imagen Fija
(Congelada),
Presione PLAY para liberar.

• Presione PAUSE/SLOW en el modo de
Imagen flja para im,_genes cuadro a
cuadro.

Presione PLAY para liberar.

• Mantenga presionado PAUSE/SLOW en
el modo de imagen fija para imdgenes en
c_mara lenta.
Presione PLAY para liberar.

3 Presione STOP para detener el cassette.

Presione REW o FF en el modo de parada
para rebobinadotavanca r_pido def cassette.

Presione EJECT en el control remoto, o
STOP/EJECT en el VCR para expulsar, eJ
casse|te.

4 Presione ,=,'!' y <1 b- para
seleccionar y ajustar la
hora y la fecha.

5 Presione ACTION dos veces para
reloi cornience a func}onar y salir desde est8
rnodo.

54



1 Inserte el cassette con.lengQela de
proteccl6n de grabacl6n (pag. 4).

• La alimenlaci6n del VCR se activa.
En la pa.ntalla Multi Funci6n se ilumina"VCR".

2 Presione CH AV, o las teclas de
n_meros para seleccionar el canal.

3 Presione SPEED para seleccionar la
vetocidad de grabaci6n (pag.4)

• SP = Reproducci6n est_ndar,
• LP = Larga duraci6n,
• SLP = Superlarga duraciSn.

4 Preslone REC para comenzar a grabar.
° Para eliminar escenas indeseadas,

presione PAUSE/SLOW para pausar, y al
presionar nuevamente se reanuda la
grabaci6n.

• No podr_ vet otro canal durante la
grabacibn.

5 Presione STOP para detener la grabaci6n.

• Grabacibn de un toque (grabar en marcha),

• El VCR se apaga despuds de ajustar la
extensi6n de la grabaci6n.

--> Cada vez que se presiona REC se
aSaden 30 min. a la exlensi6n de
grabaci6n basra un m,_ximo de 4 horas.

c Grabaci6nn0rmal--_-0:30--_ 1:0o.._
:004-- 3:00_ 2:00-,t--1:30,1-j

1 Presione PROG/VCR+
para visualizar PROGRAM.

Prestone 41I_
para visuafizar la
pantallade
Programaci6n.

3

............jELEGIR FE(_4/_ DE INICIO

ELEG=R := v F_AR;_

Orcl_ 13araelegtr

1) Para ajustar la FECHA
de grabaci6n,

preslone ,LV para
seleccionar:
1-31 = una vez, o
DIARIO = a la misma hora
de lunes a viernes, o
SEMANA = a la misrna

"hora cada semana y

presione I_ para ajuslar.

Ejemplo _B--g ........31--1 --2 ...... 6..--_
Fecha @e boy -- 7 • I _F Order para elegJr DIA_I0

LSEMi_L ..5E.ANAL__SE.ANALJ

2) Para ajustar los ftems
que quedan,

presione AV papa
seleccionar y

presione I_ para ajustar los
tiempos de
INICIO/PAFIADA, CANAL, o
entrada de L[NEA (p_.g. 44),
CATEGORIA*, y velocidad
de el cassette (SP, LP, SLP).

* Categoria
NO, DEPORTE, ClNE, COMEDIA, MUSICA,
DRAMA

4 __'_-I_1 Presione ,l=_!' para

r_i_l=__i_-J seleccionar un nOmero que

no estd usando para
ingresar mas programas y

presione iI_ para ajustar.
Luego repita el paso 3.
Presione nuevamente
PROGNCR+ para salir.

5 Presione POWER off para ajustar el
temporizador.

(Se itumina "TIMER" en el panel delanlero)

55



A
Accessories ............................................. ;........ 4

AC Power Plug .................................................. 7
Add or Delete a Channet ................................ 17

Audio Input Connector (L/R) ............................ 7
Audio Output Connector (L/R) ......................... 7
Auto Operation Functions .............................. 35
Auto Shut-Off .................................................. 40
Auto VCR Plus+ System Channel Setup ... 22, 23

B
Before Requesting Service ............................ 49
Blank Tape/No Video Signal Indication ........ 47

C
Cable Box Setup ..................................... 12 ~ 15
Cassette Compartment .................................... 6
Channel Caption ...................................... 36, 37
Channel Up/Down (Tracking/V-Lock) Button ..... 6
Cleaning the VCR ........................................... 45
Clock/Status/Channel/Speed Display .......... 7
CNR/ANR ....................................................... 46
Commercial Advance ............................. 30 ~ 32
Connections ......................................... 8, 10, 12
Copying Your Tapes ...................................... 44

D
DST (Daylight Saving Time) .......................... 17

F
Fast Forward/Search Button ........................... 6

Features for a Quality Picture ....................... 46
Function & Channel Display .......................... 47

H
Head Cleaning ................................................ 45
Hi-Fi Indicator ........................................................ 7

I
Index Search ................................................... 34

Initial Setup ................................................ 8 ~ 15

L

Limited Warranty ............................................ 51

M
Manual VCR Plus+ System Channel Setup ..... 24
Movie Advance ............................................... 33
MTS Broadcast ............................................... 29
Multi-Brand Control .................................. 26, 27

O
On-Screen Display .................................. 47, 48

P
Playback ......................................................... 18
Play Burton ........................................................ 6
Power Button ..................................................... 6
Power Indicator ................................................ 7

Program End Search ...................................... 34

R
Record ............................................................ 19
Record Button ................................................... 6
Remote Control Buttons ................................... 6
Remote Sensor ................................................. 6

Remote Warning ON/OFF ............................. 41
Repeat Play ..................................................... 35
Review,Replace or Clear

Program Contents ....................................... 21
Rewind/Search Button ...................................... 6

S
Select Audio Mode .......................................... 29
Service Center Lisl ......................................... 50
Spanish Quick Use Guide ..................... 52 ~ 55
Specifications .................................................. 46
Stereo/SAP/Mono Broadcast ...................... 29

Stop/Eject Button .............................................. 6
Super(S) VHS System ............................ 42, 43

T
Tape Position and Tape Status ..................... 39
Time Stamp ..................................................... 38
Timer Indicator ................................................. 7
Timer Recording ...................................... 20, 21

V
VCR Indicator .................................................... 7

VCR Lock ................. .; ..................................... 40
VCR Plus+ System Programming ................. 25
VCR Status & Clock Display ......................... 47
VCRFFV Selector .............................................. 6
VHF/UHF Antenna Input Terminal .................. 7
VHF/UHF Antenna Output Terminal ............... 7
Video Input Connector (L/R) ............................ 7
Video Output Connector (L/R) ......................... 7

W
Warning and Instruction Displays ................. 48
Weak Signal Display ON/OFF ........................... 41

Z
Zero Search .................................................... 35

Panasonic Consumer Electronics

Company, Oivis|on of Matsushita
Electric Corporation of America
OnePanasonicWaySecaucus,
NewJersey07094

Panason|c Sates Company ("PSC"),

Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
Ave. 65 de Inf_nteria, Km. 9.5

Ssn G_'briel Industrial Park, Carolina,
Puer'lo Rico 0C,985

Printed in Indonesia

LSQT0370A
S0201-0


